

RELIANCE RETAIL LIMITED
Consolidated Financial Statements for period 01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018

[700300] Disclosure of general information about company

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Corporate identity number	U01100MH1999PLC120563	
Permanent account number of entity	AABCR1718E	
Address of registered office of company	3rd floor, Court House, Lokmanya Tilak Marg, Dhobi Talao, Mumbai - 400 002, Maharashtra, India	
Type of industry	Commercial and Industrial	
Period covered by financial statements	12 Months	12 Months
Date of start of reporting period	01/04/2017	01/04/2016
Date of end of reporting period	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Nature of report standalone consolidated	Consolidated	
Content of report	Financial Statements	
Description of presentation currency	INR	
Level of rounding used in financial statements	Crores	
Type of cash flow statement	Indirect Method	

[700400] Disclosures - Auditors report

Details regarding auditors [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Auditors [Axis]	Auditor 1	Auditor 2
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Details regarding auditors [Abstract]		
Details regarding auditors [LineItems]		
Category of auditor	Auditors firm	Auditors firm
Name of audit firm	D T S & Associates	Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP
Name of auditor signing report	MISTRY ASHISH GOVINDBHAI	VORA KETAN GIRISH
Firms registration number of audit firm	142412W	117366W
Membership number of auditor	132639	100459
Address of auditors	Suite #1306-1307, Lodha Supremus, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai- 400013	12 DR. Annie Besant Road, Opposite Shiv Sagar Estate, Worli
Permanent account number of auditor or auditor's firm	AAMFD3574C	AACFD4815A
SRN of form ADT-1	G55667737	S42083816
Date of signing audit report by auditors	25/04/2018	25/04/2018
Date of signing of balance sheet by auditors	25/04/2018	25/04/2018

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure in auditor's report explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (1) [See below]
Whether companies auditors report order is applicable on company	No
Whether auditors' report has been qualified or has any reservations or contains adverse remarks	No

Textual information (1)

Disclosure in auditor's report explanatory [Text Block]

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Reliance Retail Limited

Report on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated Ind AS financial statements of Reliance Retail Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), which includes Group's share of profit in its joint ventures, comprising the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2018, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, for the year then ended, and a summary of the significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the consolidated Ind AS financial statements")

Management's responsibility for the consolidated Ind AS financial statements

The Parent's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these consolidated Ind AS financial statements in terms of the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") that give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance including other comprehensive income, consolidated cash flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity of the Group including its joint ventures in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint ventures are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group, and its joint ventures and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; the selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated Ind AS financial statements based on our audit. In conducting our audit, we have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Parent's preparation of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Parent's Board of Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditor in terms of their report referred to in sub-paragraph (a) of the Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate financial statements of the subsidiaries and joint ventures referred to below in the Other Matters paragraph, the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group as at 31 March 2018, and their consolidated profit, consolidated total comprehensive income, their consolidated cash flows and consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Other Matters

(a) We did not audit the financial statements of three subsidiaries, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs. 843.53 crores as at 31 March 2018, total revenues of Rs. 10,101.17 crores and net cash inflows amounting to Rs. 59.78 crores for the year ended on that date, as considered in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements. The consolidated Ind AS financial statements also include the Group's share of net loss of Rs. 7.85 crores for the year ended 31 March 2018, as considered in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, in respect of two joint ventures, whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements have been audited by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, and joint ventures, and our report in terms of sub-section (3) of Section 143 of the Act, in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries, and joint ventures is based solely on the reports of the other auditors.

(b) The consolidated Ind AS financial statements also include the Group's share of net profit of Rs. 32.49 crores for the year ended 31 March 2018, as considered in the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, in respect of two joint ventures, whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these joint ventures, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these financial statements are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the consolidated Ind AS financial statements above and our report on other legal and regulatory requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of other auditors and the financial statements certified by the Management.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit and on the consideration of the report of the other auditors on separate financial statements of subsidiaries and joint venture companies incorporated in India, referred in the Other Matters paragraph above we report, to the extent applicable, that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books, and the reports of the other auditors.

(c) The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Consolidated Cash Flow Statement and Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements.

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid consolidated Ind AS financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Parent as on 31 March 2018 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Parent and the reports of the statutory auditors of its subsidiary companies and joint venture companies incorporated in India, none of the directors of the Group companies, and its joint venture companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on 31 March 2018 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.

(f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in Annexure "A", which is based on the auditors' reports of the Parent, subsidiary companies, and joint venture companies incorporated in India to whom internal financial control over financial reporting is applicable. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of internal financial controls over financial reporting of those companies, for the reasons stated therein.

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditor's) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The consolidated Ind AS financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on the consolidated financial position of the Group, and its joint ventures.

ii. The Group, and its joint ventures have made provision, as required under the applicable law or accounting standards, for material foreseeable losses, if any, on long-term contracts including derivative contracts.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Parent and its subsidiary companies, and its joint venture companies incorporated in India.

For D T S & Associates

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 142412W)

For Deloitte Haskins and Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Ashish G. Mistry

Partner

Membership No. 132639

Ketan Vora

Partner

Membership No. 100459

MUMBAI, 25 April 2018

ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1(f) under 'Report on other legal and regulatory requirements' section of our report of even date to the members of Reliance Retail Limited for the year ended 31 March 2018)

Report on the internal financial controls over financial reporting under clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

In conjunction with our audit of the consolidated Ind AS financial statements of the Company as of and for the year ended 31 March 2018, we have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Reliance Retail Limited (hereinafter referred to as "Parent") and its subsidiary companies, and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, as of that date.

Management's responsibility for internal financial controls

The respective Board of Directors of the Parent, its subsidiary companies, and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the respective companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to the respective company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Parent, its subsidiary companies, and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained and the audit evidence obtained by other auditors of the subsidiary companies, and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, in terms of their reports referred to in the Other Matters paragraph below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the internal financial controls system over financial reporting of the Parent, its subsidiary companies, and its joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India.

Meaning of internal financial controls over financial reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the reports of the other auditors referred to in the Other Matters paragraph below, the Parent, its subsidiary companies, and joint ventures, which are companies incorporated in India, have, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31 March 2018, based on the criteria for internal financial control over financial reporting established by the respective companies considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Other Matters

Our aforesaid report under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the internal financial controls over financial reporting insofar as it relates to three subsidiary companies, and one joint venture, which are companies incorporated in India, is based solely on the corresponding reports of the auditors of such companies incorporated in India.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For D T S & Associates

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 142412W)

For Deloitte Haskins and Sells LLP

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 117366W/W-100018)

Ashish G. Mistry

Partner

Membership No. 132639

Ketan Vora

Partner

Membership No. 100459

MUMBAI, 25 April 2018

[110000] Balance sheet

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Balance sheet [Abstract]			
Assets [Abstract]			
Non-current assets [Abstract]			
Property, plant and equipment	3,177.09	2,313.41	2,081.89
Capital work-in-progress	(A) 2,006.79	(B) 434.21	
Goodwill	87.14	87.14	86.06
Other intangible assets	59.42	11.2	3.83
Intangible assets under development	2,138.58	290.65	
Non-current financial assets [Abstract]			
Non-current investments	295.78	221.24	
Loans, non-current	402.32	0	
Total non-current financial assets	698.1	221.24	
Deferred tax assets (net)	620.38	851.87	
Other non-current assets	223.27	162.02	
Total non-current assets	9,010.77	4,371.74	
Current assets [Abstract]			
Inventories	10,672.65	5,284.78	
Current financial assets [Abstract]			
Current investments	202.07	530.78	
Trade receivables, current	2,377.08	830.43	
Cash and cash equivalents	246.46	283	
Loans, current	0	0	
Other current financial assets	269.1	234.07	
Total current financial assets	3,094.71	1,878.28	
Other current assets	1,934.12	569.26	
Total current assets	15,701.48	7,732.32	
Total assets	24,712.25	12,104.06	
Equity and liabilities [Abstract]			
Equity [Abstract]			
Equity attributable to owners of parent [Abstract]			
Equity share capital	4,989.54	4,989.54	4,989.54
Other equity	4,026.36	1,681.35	
Total equity attributable to owners of parent	9,015.9	6,670.89	
Non controlling interest	0	0	
Total equity	9,015.9	6,670.89	
Liabilities [Abstract]			
Non-current liabilities [Abstract]			
Non-current financial liabilities [Abstract]			
Borrowings, non-current	0	0.22	
Total non-current financial liabilities	0	0.22	
Provisions, non-current	21.52	19.91	
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	12.08	13.77	
Total non-current liabilities	33.6	33.9	
Current liabilities [Abstract]			
Current financial liabilities [Abstract]			
Borrowings, current	3,447.8	27.48	
Trade payables, current	(C) 8,623.42	(D) 4,230.25	
Other current financial liabilities	3,001.98	463.61	
Total current financial liabilities	15,073.2	4,721.34	
Other current liabilities	587.27	671.26	
Provisions, current	2.28	6.67	
Total current liabilities	15,662.75	5,399.27	
Total liabilities	15,696.35	5,433.17	
Total equity and liabilities	24,712.25	12,104.06	

Footnotes

(A) Capital Work-in-Progress includes Rs. 336.50 crore on account of Capital Goods Inventory.

(B) Capital Work-in-Progress includes Rs. 374.87 crore on account of Capital Goods Inventory.

(C)

Particulars	2017-18
Trade Payables	
Micro and Small Enterprises	24.77
Others	8,598.65
Total	8,623.42

(D)

Particulars	2016-17
Trade Payables	
Micro and Small Enterprises	4.41
Others	4,225.84
Total	4,230.25

[210000] Statement of profit and loss**Earnings per share [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares [Member]		Equity shares 1 [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Statement of profit and loss [Abstract]				
Earnings per share [Abstract]				
Earnings per share [Line items]				
Basic earnings per share [Abstract]				
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84
Diluted earnings per share [Abstract]				
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Statement of profit and loss [Abstract]		
Income [Abstract]		
Revenue from operations	(A) 61,534.84	(B) 32,829.45
Other income	61.25	35.65
Total income	61,596.09	32,865.1
Expenses [Abstract]		
Cost of materials consumed	11.69	333.17
Purchases of stock-in-trade	59,531.12	27,153.07
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-5,390.72	67.34
Employee benefit expense	743.15	664.83
Finance costs	100.96	77.28
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense	443.59	376.19
Other expenses	4,192.43	3,406.92
Total expenses	59,632.22	32,078.8
Profit before exceptional items and tax	1,963.87	786.3
Total profit before tax	1,963.87	786.3
Tax expense [Abstract]		
Current tax	427.89	169.44
Deferred tax	229.8	159.01
Total tax expense	657.69	328.45
Total profit (loss) for period from continuing operations	1,306.18	457.85
Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	24.64	-8.39
Total profit (loss) for period	1,330.82	449.46
Comprehensive income OCI components presented net of tax [Abstract]		
Whether company has other comprehensive income OCI components presented net of tax	No	No
Other comprehensive income net of tax [Abstract]		
Total other comprehensive income	14.19	3.02
Total comprehensive income	1,345.01	452.48
Comprehensive income OCI components presented before tax [Abstract]		
Whether company has comprehensive income OCI components presented before tax	Yes	Yes
Other comprehensive income before tax [Abstract]		
Components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, before tax [Abstract]		
Other comprehensive income, before tax, gains (losses) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans	6.47	-2.94
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss, before tax	6.47	-2.94
Components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, before tax [Abstract]		
Debt instrument through other comprehensive income before tax [Abstract]		
Gains (losses) on debt instrument through other comprehensive income, before tax	11.29	6.78
Other comprehensive income, before tax, Debt instrument through other comprehensive income	11.29	6.78
Total other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss, before tax	11.29	6.78
Total other comprehensive income, before tax	17.76	3.84
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss [Abstract]		
Income tax relating to remeasurements of defined benefit plans of other comprehensive income	0.97	-0.62
Aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.97	-0.62
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss [Abstract]		

Others income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(C) 2.6	(D) 1.44
Aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	2.6	1.44
Total other comprehensive income	14.19	3.02
Total comprehensive income	1,345.01	452.48
Earnings per share explanatory [TextBlock]		
Earnings per share [Abstract]		
Basic earnings per share [Abstract]		
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84
Diluted earnings per share [Abstract]		
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
INCOME	
Value of Sales	62,977.00
Income from Services	5,522.38
Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)	68,499.38
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(6,964.54)
Revenue from Operations	61,534.84

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
INCOME	
Value of Sales	29,966.32
Income from Services	3,287.83
Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)	33,254.15
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(424.70)
Revenue from Operations	32,829.45

(C)

Debt instruments through Other Comprehensive Income

(D)

Debt instruments through Other Comprehensive Income

[400200] Statement of changes in equity
Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Equity [Member]			Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	1,330.82	449.46		1,330.82
Changes in comprehensive income components	14.19	3.02		14.19
Total comprehensive income	1,345.01	452.48		1,345.01
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	1,000	331.81		1,000
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other deductions to reserves	0	76.81		0
Total deductions to reserves	0	76.81		0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0		0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0		0
Total other changes in equity	1,000	255		1,000
Total increase (decrease) in equity	2,345.01	707.48		2,345.01
Other equity at end of period	4,026.36	1,681.35	973.87	4,026.36

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent [Member]		Reserves [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	449.46		1,330.82	449.46
Changes in comprehensive income components	3.02			
Total comprehensive income	452.48		1,330.82	449.46
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	331.81		800	1.81
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other deductions to reserves	76.81		0	1.81
Total deductions to reserves	76.81		0	1.81
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0		0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0		0	0
Total other changes in equity	255		800	0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	707.48		2,130.82	449.46
Other equity at end of period	1,681.35	973.87	3,480.01	1,349.19

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Reserves [Member]	Securities premium reserve [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period		0	0	
Total comprehensive income		0	0	
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves		(A) 800	0	
Total other changes in equity		800	0	
Total increase (decrease) in equity		800	0	
Other equity at end of period	899.73	800	0	0

(A)

Issue during the year

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Capital redemption reserves [Member]			Debenture redemption reserve [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0	0		0
Total comprehensive income	0	0		0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other deductions to reserves				0
Total deductions to reserves				0
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0		0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0		0
Total other changes in equity	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0		0
Other equity at end of period	0.06	0.06	0.06	0

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Debenture redemption reserve [Member]		Retained earnings [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0		1,330.82	449.46
Total comprehensive income	0		1,330.82	449.46
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves	0		0	1.81
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other deductions to reserves	(A) 1.81			
Total deductions to reserves	1.81			
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0		0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0		0	0
Total other changes in equity	-1.81		0	1.81
Total increase (decrease) in equity	-1.81		1,330.82	451.27
Other equity at end of period	0	1.81	2,679.95	1,349.13

(A)

Transferred from / (to) Profit and Loss Account

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Retained earnings [Member]	Other retained earning [Member]		
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period		1,330.82	449.46	
Total comprehensive income		1,330.82	449.46	
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves		0	1.81	
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings		0	0	
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings		0	0	
Total other changes in equity		0	1.81	
Total increase (decrease) in equity		1,330.82	451.27	
Other equity at end of period	897.86	2,679.95	1,349.13	897.86

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Other equity components [Member]			Other comprehensive income, others [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0	0		0
Changes in comprehensive income components	14.19	3.02		14.19
Total comprehensive income	14.19	3.02		14.19
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0		0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0		0
Total other changes in equity	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in equity	14.19	3.02		14.19
Other equity at end of period	16.35	2.16	-0.86	16.35

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Other comprehensive income, others [Member]		Other equity other [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0		0	0
Changes in comprehensive income components	3.02			
Total comprehensive income	3.02		0	0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves			200	330
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other deductions to reserves			0	75
Total deductions to reserves			0	75
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0		0	0
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0		0	0
Total other changes in equity	0		200	255
Total increase (decrease) in equity	3.02		200	255
Other equity at end of period	2.16	-0.86	530	330
Description of nature of other equity, others			-	-

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Other equity other [Member]	Other equity other 1 [Member]			
		31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Other equity [Abstract]					
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]					
Equity [Abstract]					
Changes in equity [Abstract]					
Comprehensive income [Abstract]					
Profit (loss) for period			0	0	
Total comprehensive income			0	0	
Other changes in equity [Abstract]					
Other additions to reserves			0	(A) 330	
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]					
Other deductions to reserves			0	(B) 75	
Total deductions to reserves			0	75	
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]					
Transfer to Retained earnings			0	0	
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings			0	0	
Total other changes in equity			0	255	
Total increase (decrease) in equity			0	255	
Other equity at end of period	75		330	330	75
Description of nature of other equity, others			Convertible Instruments	Convertible Instruments	

Footnotes

(A)

Issue during the year

(B)

Redemption during the year

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Other equity other 2 [Member]			Other equity other 3 [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Other equity [Abstract]				
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]				
Equity [Abstract]				
Changes in equity [Abstract]				
Comprehensive income [Abstract]				
Profit (loss) for period	0	0		0
Total comprehensive income	0	0		0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]				
Other additions to reserves				(A) 200
Deductions to reserves [Abstract]				
Other deductions to reserves	0	0		
Total deductions to reserves	0	0		
Appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and general reserve [Abstract]				
Transfer to Retained earnings	0	0		
Total appropriations for dividend, dividend tax and retained earnings	0	0		
Total other changes in equity	0	0		200
Total increase (decrease) in equity	0	0		200
Other equity at end of period	0	0	0	200
Description of nature of other equity, others	Debenture application money pending allotment	Debenture application money pending allotment		8.5 % Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares

Footnotes

(A)

Issue during the year

Statement of changes in equity [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Components of equity [Axis]	Other equity other 3 [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Other equity [Abstract]		
Statement of changes in equity [Line items]		
Equity [Abstract]		
Changes in equity [Abstract]		
Comprehensive income [Abstract]		
Profit (loss) for period		0
Total comprehensive income		0
Other changes in equity [Abstract]		
Other additions to reserves		0
Total other changes in equity		0
Total increase (decrease) in equity		0
Other equity at end of period		0
Description of nature of other equity, others	8.5% Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares	

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of notes on changes in equity [TextBlock]	Textual information (2) [See below]

Textual information (2)

Disclosure of notes on changes in equity [Text Block]

Other Equity

				Rs. crore
		As at 31st March, 2018		As at 31st March, 2017
Instruments Classified as Equity				
8.5% Non-Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10 each, at Rs. 2.5 each paid up	200.00		-	
Compulsorily Convertible Debentures of Rs. 10,00,000 each, fully paid up	330.00		330.00	
		530.00		330.00
Capital Reserve				
As per last Balance Sheet		0.06		0.06
Securities Premium Reserve				
As per last Balance Sheet	-		-	
Add : On issue of 8.5% Non-Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares	800.00		-	
		800.00		-
Debenture Redemption Reserve				
As per last Balance Sheet	-		1.81	
Transferred to Profit and Loss Account	-		(1.81)	
		-		-
Retained Earnings				
As per last Balance Sheet	1,349.13		897.86	
Add: Profit for the year	1,330.82		449.46	
Transferred from Debenture redemption Reserve	-		1.81	
		2,679.95		1,349.13
Other Comprehensive Income				
As per last Balance Sheet	2.16		(0.86)	
Add: Movement in OCI (Net) during the year	14.19		3.02	
		16.35		2.16
Total		4,026.36		1,681.35

1. Each Compulsory Convertible Debentures of face value of Rs. 10,00,000 each shall be converted in to 1,00,000 preference shares of Rs. 10 each at the end of 10 years from the date of allotment of CCDs. Each preference share, arising out of conversion of CCD, shall at the end of 20 years from the date of allotment of preference shares, be converted into one equity share of Rs. 10/- each.

2. Details of Shareholder's holding more than 5% Preference Shares
(8.5% Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares)

Name of the Shareholders	No. of Shares	% held	No. of Shares	% held
Reliance Retail Ventures Limited (Holding Company)	799,989,606	99.99%	-	-

3. Terms of 8.5% Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares

The OCPS shall be either redeemed at Rs. 50 per share or converted into 5 (Five) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each at any time at the option of the Company, but not later than 10 years from the date of allotment of the OCPS i.e February 17, 2018.

4. Rights, Preferences and Restrictions attached to Preference Shares

The Company has one class of Preference Shares i.e. 8.5% Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares (OCPS) of Rs.10/- per share. Such Preference Shares shall carry a preferential right over the Equity shares of the Company as regards to payment of dividend and repayment of capital, in the event of winding – up of the Company. The dividend proposed, if any, by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting. The OCPS shall carry voting rights prescribed under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

5. The reconciliation of the number of 10% Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares outstanding is set out below :

Particulars	No. of Shares	No. of Shares
Preference Shares at the beginning of the year	-	-
Add: Preference Shares issued during the year	800,000,000	-
Less: Preference Share redeemed during the year	-	-
Preference Share Outstanding at the end of the year	800,000,000	-

[320000] Cash flow statement, indirect

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Statement of cash flows [Abstract]			
Whether cash flow statement is applicable on company	Yes	Yes	
Cash flows from used in operating activities [Abstract]			
Profit before tax	1,963.87	786.3	
Adjustments for reconcile profit (loss) [Abstract]			
Adjustments for finance costs	100.96	77.28	
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in inventories	-5,387.87	68.7	
Adjustments for decrease (increase) in trade receivables, current	-2,942.39	-689.28	
Adjustments for increase (decrease) in trade payables, current	6,812.91	1,748.93	
Adjustments for depreciation and amortisation expense	443.59	376.19	
Adjustments for unrealised foreign exchange losses gains	94.88	21.1	
Adjustments for interest income	21.28	23.63	
Other adjustments for which cash effects are investing or financing cash flow	(A) -28.58	(B) 40.44	
Other adjustments to reconcile profit (loss)	24.64	-8.39	
Other adjustments for non-cash items	0	(C) -3	
Total adjustments for reconcile profit (loss)	-903.14	1,608.34	
Net cash flows from (used in) operations	1,060.73	2,394.64	
Income taxes paid (refund)	488.01	72.33	
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	572.72	2,322.31	
Cash flows from used in investing activities [Abstract]			
Other cash receipts from sales of equity or debt instruments of other entities	(D) 6,087.83	(E) 5,913.12	
Other cash payments to acquire equity or debt instruments of other entities	(F) 5,784.05	(G) 6,438.42	
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment	31.49	2.09	
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	4,879.92	816.82	
Interest received	19.04	22.87	
Other inflows (outflows) of cash	-402.32	0	
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	-4,927.93	-1,317.16	
Cash flows from used in financing activities [Abstract]			
Proceeds from issuing shares	(H) 1,000	0	
Repayments of borrowings	(I) -3,419.65	(J) 805.87	
Interest paid	100.98	77.58	
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	4,318.67	-883.45	
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents before effect of exchange rate changes	-36.54	121.7	
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-36.54	121.7	
Cash and cash equivalents cash flow statement at end of period	246.46	283	161.3

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
(Profit)/ Loss on Sale/ Discard of Property, Plant and Equipment (Net)	8.22
Net Gain on Financial Assets	(12.16)
Share in (Profit) / Loss of Joint Ventures	(24.64)
Total	(28.58)

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
loss on sale/ discarding of Property, Plant and Equipment (net)	41.13
(Profit)/ loss on sale of Financials Asset (net)	-9.08
Share in Profit/ (Loss) of Joint Ventures	8.39
Total	40.44

(C) Provision for Doubtful Debts/ Bad Debts Written Off

(D) Proceeds from Sale of Financial Assets

(E) Proceeds from Sale of Financial Assets

(F) Purchase of Other Investments

(G) Purchase of Other Investments

(H) Proceeds from issue of Preference Share

(I)

Particulars	2017-18
Repayment of Borrowings - Non-Current	(0.67)
Borrowings - Current (Net)	3,420.32
Total	3,419.65

(J)

Particulars	2016-17
Repayment of Borrowings - Non-Current	(76.46)
Borrowings - Current (Net)	(729.41)
Total	(805.87)

[610100] Notes - List of accounting policies

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of significant accounting policies [TextBlock]	Textual information (3) [See below]

Textual information (3)

Disclosure of significant accounting policies [Text Block]

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurement are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

? Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

? Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

? Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

? Has power over the investee;

? Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and

? has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if the facts and circumstances indicate that there are any changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally.

The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

? The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of other vote holders;

? potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;

? rights arising from other contractual arrangements including contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;

? Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed off during the year are included in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the Group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments for material items are made to that group member's financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the group's accounting policies.

Company's Consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (Rs.), which is its functional currency.

Consolidation procedure:

(a) The financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries are combined on a line by line basis by adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equity, incomes, expenses and cash flows, after fully eliminating intra-group balances and intra-group transactions.

(b) Profits or losses resulting from intragroup transactions that are recognised in assets, such as inventory and fixed assets, are eliminated in full. Intragroup losses may indicate an impairment that requires recognition in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(c) Offset (eliminate) the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary .

(d) A change in the ownership interest in existing subsidiaries, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Company loses control over a subsidiary, it:

? Derecognises the assets(including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary

? Derecognises the carrying amount of any non- controlling interests

? Derecognises the cumulative translation difference recorded in equity

? Recognises the fair value of the consideration received

? Recognises the fair value of any investment retained

? Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss

? Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in Other comprehensive Income (OCI) to Profit or Loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Company had directly disposed off the related assets or liabilities.

(e) The difference between the proceeds from disposal of investment in subsidiaries and the carrying amount of its assets less liabilities as on the date of disposal is recognised in the Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement being the profit or loss on disposal of investment in subsidiary.

(f) Non-Controlling Interest's share of net profit of consolidated subsidiaries for the year is identified and adjusted against the income of the group in order to arrive at the net income attributable to shareholders of the Company.

(g) Non-Controlling Interest's share of net assets of consolidated subsidiaries is identified and presented in the consolidated balance sheet separate from liabilities and the equity of the Company's shareholders.

(h) Investment in Associate Companies and Joint ventures has been accounted under the equity method as per Ind AS 28 - "Accounting for Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

(i) The Company accounts for its share of post acquisition changes in net assets of associates, after eliminating unrealised profits and losses

resulting from transactions between the Company and its associates to the extent of its share, through its Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement, to the extent such change is attributable to the associates' Profit and Loss Statement and through its reserves for the balance based on available information.

(j) The difference between the cost of investment in the associates and the share of net assets at the time of acquisition of shares in the associates is identified in the financial statements as Goodwill or Capital Reserve as the case may be.

Other significant accounting policies

These are set out under "Significant Accounting Policies" as given in the Company's separate financial statements.

[610200] Notes - Corporate information and statement of IndAs compliance

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of corporate information notes and other explanatory information [TextBlock]	Textual information (4) [See below]	
Statement of Ind AS compliance [TextBlock]	Textual information (5) [See below]	Not Applicable
Whether there is any departure from Ind AS	No	No
Whether there are reclassifications to comparative amounts	No	No
Disclosure of significant accounting policies [TextBlock]	Textual information (6) [See below]	

Textual information (4)

Disclosure of corporate information notes and other explanatory information [Text Block]

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Reliance Retail Limited ("the Company") is a limited company incorporated in India having its registered office at 4th floor, Court House, Lokmanya Tilak Marg, Dhobi Talao, Mumbai-400002.

Textual information (5)

Statement of Ind AS compliance [Text Block]

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared to comply with the Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS'), including the Accounting Standards noticed under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Textual information (6)

Disclosure of significant accounting policies [Text Block]

BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurement are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

? Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

? Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

? Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company:

? Has power over the investee;

? Is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and

? has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee.

The Company reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if the facts and circumstances indicate that there are any changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

When the Company has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give it the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally.

The Company considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Company's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

? The size of the Company's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of other vote holders;

? potential voting rights held by the Company, other vote holders or other parties;

? rights arising from other contractual arrangements including contractual arrangement with the other vote holders of the investee;

? Any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Company has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed off during the year are included in the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss from the date the Company gains control until the date when the Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the Group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments for material items are made to that group member's financial statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the group's accounting policies.

Company's Consolidated financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (Rs.), which is its functional currency.

Consolidation procedure:

(a) The financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries are combined on a line by line basis by adding together like items of assets, liabilities, equity, incomes, expenses and cash flows, after fully eliminating intra-group balances and intra-group transactions.

(b) Profits or losses resulting from intragroup transactions that are recognised in assets, such as inventory and fixed assets, are eliminated in full. Intragroup losses may indicate an impairment that requires recognition in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

(c) Offset (eliminate) the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary .

(d) A change in the ownership interest in existing subsidiaries, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Company loses control over a subsidiary, it:

? Derecognises the assets(including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary

? Derecognises the carrying amount of any non- controlling interests

? Derecognises the cumulative translation difference recorded in equity

? Recognises the fair value of the consideration received

? Recognises the fair value of any investment retained

? Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit or loss

? Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in Other comprehensive Income (OCI) to Profit or Loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Company had directly disposed off the related assets or liabilities.

(e) The difference between the proceeds from disposal of investment in subsidiaries and the carrying amount of its assets less liabilities as on the date of disposal is recognised in the Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement being the profit or loss on disposal of investment in subsidiary.

(f) Non-Controlling Interest's share of net profit of consolidated subsidiaries for the year is identified and adjusted against the income of the group in order to arrive at the net income attributable to shareholders of the Company.

(g) Non-Controlling Interest's share of net assets of consolidated subsidiaries is identified and presented in the consolidated balance sheet separate from liabilities and the equity of the Company's shareholders.

(h) Investment in Associate Companies and Joint ventures has been accounted under the equity method as per Ind AS 28 - "Accounting for Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

(i) The Company accounts for its share of post acquisition changes in net assets of associates, after eliminating unrealised profits and losses

resulting from transactions between the Company and its associates to the extent of its share, through its Consolidated Profit and Loss Statement, to the extent such change is attributable to the associates' Profit and Loss Statement and through its reserves for the balance based on available information.

(j) The difference between the cost of investment in the associates and the share of net assets at the time of acquisition of shares in the associates is identified in the financial statements as Goodwill or Capital Reserve as the case may be.

Other significant accounting policies

These are set out under "Significant Accounting Policies" as given in the Company's separate financial statements.

[610300] Notes - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of changes in accounting policies, accounting estimates and errors [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of initial application of standards or interpretations [TextBlock]		
Whether initial application of an Ind AS has an effect on the current period or any prior period	No	No
Disclosure of voluntary change in accounting policy [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any voluntary change in accounting policy	No	No
Disclosure of changes in accounting estimates [TextBlock]		
Whether there are changes in accounting estimates during the year	No	No

[400600] Notes - Property, plant and equipment

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
	Owned and leased assets [Member]		Assets held under lease [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 Leasehold improvements - Amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or lease period	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 Leasehold improvements - Amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or lease period	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]		Land [Member]	
	Owned assets [Member]		Assets held under lease [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 Leasehold improvements - Amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or lease period	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 Leasehold improvements - Amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or lease period	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]		Buildings [Member]	
	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
	Assets held under lease [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]		Vehicles [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Office equipment [Member]		Leasehold improvements [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or lease period	Amortized over the lower of estimated useful life or lease period
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]		Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about property plant and equipment [Line items]				
Depreciation method, property, plant and equipment	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or depreciation rates, property, plant and equipment	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013	Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013
Whether property, plant and equipment are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned and leased assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	1,339.08	649.28		1,339.08
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-435.69	-374.54		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-435.69	-374.54		
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	39.71	43.22		80.98
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	39.71	43.22		80.98
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	863.68	231.52		1,258.1
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	3,177.09	2,313.41	2,081.89	5,368.76

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned and leased assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	649.28			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			435.69	374.54
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			435.69	374.54
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	110.86		41.27	67.64
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	110.86		41.27	67.64
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	538.42		394.42	306.9
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	4,110.66	3,572.24	2,191.67	1,797.25

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
	Owned and leased assets [Member]	Assets held under lease [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		-0.33	-1.46	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		-0.33	-1.46	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		11.62	0	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		11.62	0	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		-11.95	-1.46	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	1,490.35	21.3	33.25	34.71

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Assets held under lease [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				0.33
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				0.33
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	16.58	0		4.96
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	16.58	0		4.96
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-16.58	0		-4.63
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	25.79	42.37	42.37	4.49

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
	Assets held under lease [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]				
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]				
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			1,339.08	649.28
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	1.46		-435.36	-373.08
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	1.46		-435.36	-373.08
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0		28.09	43.22
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0		28.09	43.22
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	1.46		875.63	232.98
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	9.12	7.66	3,155.79	2,280.16

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			
	Owned assets [Member]			
	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]				
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]				
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		1,339.08	649.28	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		64.4	110.86	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		64.4	110.86	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		1,274.68	538.42	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	2,047.18	5,342.97	4,068.29	3,529.87

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Property, plant and equipment [Member]			Land [Member]
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			Assets held under lease [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	435.36	373.08		-0.33
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	435.36	373.08		-0.33
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	36.31	67.64		11.43
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	36.31	67.64		11.43
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	399.05	305.44		-11.76
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	2,187.18	1,788.13	1,482.69	21.3

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]			
	Assets held under lease [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0		0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-0.7			
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-0.7			
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0		12.43	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0		12.43	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-0.7		-12.43	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	33.06	33.76	25.79	38.22

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]			
	Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Assets held under lease [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]			31/03/2016	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018		01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		0.33	0.7	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		0.33	0.7	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		1	0	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		1	0	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		-0.67	0.7	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	38.22	4.49	5.16	4.46

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	0		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	0		
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0		0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	0		0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	17.93	17.93	17.93	17.93

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]			
	Owned assets [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			0	0
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			0	0
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0		0	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0		0	0
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	17.93	17.93	0	0

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(12)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Land [Member]	Buildings [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		-0.53	-0.53	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		-0.53	-0.53	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		0	0	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		-0.53	-0.53	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	18.26	18.79	19.32

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(13)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Buildings [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0	0		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				0.53
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				0.53
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0	0		0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0	0		0.53
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	21.27	21.27	21.27	3.01

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(14)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Buildings [Member]		Plant and equipment [Member]	
	Owned assets [Member]		Assets held under lease [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			0	0
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0.53		0	-0.76
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0.53		0	-0.76
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0		0.19	0
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0		0.19	0
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	0.53		-0.19	-0.76
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	2.48	1.95	0	0.19

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(15)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
	Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]	Assets held under lease [Member]	
Gross carrying amount [Member]				
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0	0	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		4.15	0	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		4.15	0	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		-4.15	0	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0.95	0	4.15	4.15

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(16)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
	Assets held under lease [Member]			Owned assets [Member]
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				222.6
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	0	0.76		-104.51
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	0	0.76		-104.51
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	3.96	0		2.95
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	3.96	0		2.95
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-3.96	0.76		115.14
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	0	3.96	3.2	487.59

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(17)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	225.24		222.6	225.24
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-80.99			
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-80.99			
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	2.72		20.52	19.06
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	2.72		20.52	19.06
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	141.53		202.08	206.18
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	372.45	230.92	953.76	751.68

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(18)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		104.51	80.99	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		104.51	80.99	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		17.57	16.34	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		17.57	16.34	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		86.94	64.65	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	545.5	466.17	379.23	314.58

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(19)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	124.98	75.56		124.98
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-51.75	-41.99		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-51.75	-41.99		
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0.13	2.82		0.21
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0.13	2.82		0.21
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	73.1	30.75		124.77
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	323.25	250.15	219.4	554.72

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(20)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]			
	Owned assets [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	75.56			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			51.75	41.99
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			51.75	41.99
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	4.75		0.08	1.93
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	4.75		0.08	1.93
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	70.81		51.67	40.06
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	429.95	359.14	231.47	179.8

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(21)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Furniture and fixtures [Member]	Vehicles [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		0.07		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		-1.22	-1.43	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		-1.22	-1.43	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		0.02	1.14	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		0.02	1.14	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		-1.17	-2.57	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	139.74	2.85	4.02	6.59

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(22)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Vehicles [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	0.07			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				1.22
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				1.22
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	0.14	2.64		0.12
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	0.14	2.64		0.12
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-0.07	-2.64		1.1
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	9.71	9.78	12.42	6.86

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(23)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Vehicles [Member]		Office equipment [Member]	
	Owned assets [Member]		Owned assets [Member]	
	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]				
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment			555.36	140.86
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	1.43		-131.02	-95.62
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	1.43		-131.02	-95.62
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	1.5		17.4	10.75
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	1.5		17.4	10.75
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	-0.07		406.94	34.49
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	5.76	5.83	1,320.04	913.1

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(24)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Office equipment [Member]			
	Owned assets [Member]			
	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]				
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		555.36	140.86	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		28.99	19.65	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		28.99	19.65	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		526.37	121.21	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	878.61	1,988.51	1,462.14	1,340.93

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(25)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Office equipment [Member]			Leasehold improvements [Member]
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			Owned assets [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment				203.47
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	131.02	95.62		-50.71
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	131.02	95.62		-50.71
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	11.59	8.9		5.48
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	11.59	8.9		5.48
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	119.43	86.72		147.28
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	668.47	549.04	462.32	413.32

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(26)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Leasehold improvements [Member]			
	Owned assets [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]				
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	92.77		203.47	92.77
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-62.19			
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-62.19			
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	21.04		10.42	55.85
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	21.04		10.42	55.85
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	9.54		193.05	36.92
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	266.04	256.5	802.35	609.3

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(27)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Leasehold improvements [Member]			
	Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	31/03/2016		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		50.71	62.19	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		50.71	62.19	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		4.94	34.81	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		4.94	34.81	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		45.77	27.38	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	572.38	389.03	343.26	315.88

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(28)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	232.6	114.85		232.6
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss	-95.62	-90.33		
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment	-95.62	-90.33		
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	2.11	4.75		4.12
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	2.11	4.75		4.12
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	134.87	19.77		228.48
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	572.55	437.68	417.91	994.72

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(29)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	114.85			
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss			95.62	90.33
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment			95.62	90.33
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	8.91		2.01	4.16
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	8.91		2.01	4.16
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	105.94		93.61	86.17
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	766.24	660.3	422.17	328.56

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(30)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment [Member]	Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]		
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]	Owned assets [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Nature of other property plant and equipment others		Electrical Installations	Electrical Installations	
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment		232.6	114.85	
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		-95.62	-90.33	
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		-95.62	-90.33	
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		2.11	4.75	
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		2.11	4.75	
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		134.87	19.77	
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	242.39	572.55	437.68	417.91

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(31)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]			
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]				
Nature of other property plant and equipment others	Electrical Installations	Electrical Installations		Electrical Installations
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations, property, plant and equipment	232.6	114.85		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss				95.62
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment				95.62
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]				
Disposals, property, plant and equipment	4.12	8.91		2.01
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment	4.12	8.91		2.01
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment	228.48	105.94		93.61
Property, plant and equipment at end of period	994.72	766.24	660.3	422.17

Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Table]

..(32)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Other property, plant and equipment, others [Member]	
Sub classes of property, plant and equipment [Axis]	Owned assets [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated depreciation and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated depreciation and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Disclosure of detailed information about property, plant and equipment [Line items]		
Nature of other property plant and equipment others	Electrical Installations	
Reconciliation of changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Changes in property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Depreciation, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Depreciation recognised in profit or loss		90.33
Total Depreciation property plant and equipment		90.33
Disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment [Abstract]		
Disposals, property, plant and equipment		4.16
Total disposals and retirements, property, plant and equipment		4.16
Total increase (decrease) in property, plant and equipment		86.17
Property, plant and equipment at end of period		328.56
		242.39

[612100] Notes - Impairment of assets

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of impairment of assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of impairment loss and reversal of impairment loss [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any impairment loss or reversal of impairment loss during the year	No	No
Disclosure of information for impairment loss recognised or reversed for individual Assets or cash-generating unit [TextBlock]		
Whether impairment loss recognised or reversed for individual Assets or cash-generating unit	No	No

[400700] Notes - Investment property

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of investment property [TextBlock]		
Depreciation method, investment property, cost model	NA	NA
Useful lives or depreciation rates, investment property, cost model	NA	NA

[400800] Notes - Goodwill

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]				
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes, goodwill	0	1.08		0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, goodwill	0	1.08		0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	0	1.08		0
Goodwill at end of period	87.14	87.14	86.06	87.14

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]				
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes, goodwill	1.08		0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, goodwill	1.08		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	1.08		0	0
Goodwill at end of period	87.14	86.06	0	0

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]
	31/03/2016
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]	
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]	
Goodwill at end of period	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of goodwill [TextBlock]			
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Goodwill [Abstract]			
Increase (decrease) through other changes, goodwill	0	1.08	
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, goodwill	0	1.08	
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	0	1.08	
Goodwill at end of period	87.14	87.14	86.06

[400900] Notes - Other intangible assets
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	56.12	9.02		56.12
Amortisation other intangible assets	-7.9	-1.65		
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	48.22	7.37		56.12
Other intangible assets at end of period	59.42	11.2	3.83	70.3

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	9.02			
Amortisation other intangible assets			7.9	1.65
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	9.02		7.9	1.65
Other intangible assets at end of period	14.18	5.16	10.88	2.98

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]		
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	Carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations		56.12	9.02	
Amortisation other intangible assets		-7.9	-1.65	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets		48.22	7.37	
Other intangible assets at end of period	1.33	59.42	11.2	3.83

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]			Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	56.12	9.02		
Amortisation other intangible assets				7.9
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	56.12	9.02		7.9
Other intangible assets at end of period	70.3	14.18	5.16	10.88

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]		Computer software [Member]	
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]		Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]	
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]		Carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations			56.12	9.02
Amortisation other intangible assets	1.65		-7.83	-1.59
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	1.65		48.29	7.43
Other intangible assets at end of period	2.98	1.33	58.34	10.05

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations		56.12	9.02	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets		56.12	9.02	
Other intangible assets at end of period	2.62	68.96	12.84	3.82

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]			Licenses and franchise [Member]
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]			Carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations				0
Amortisation other intangible assets	7.83	1.59		-0.07
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	7.83	1.59		-0.07
Other intangible assets at end of period	10.62	2.79	1.2	1.08

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Licenses and franchise [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]		Gross carrying amount [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0		0	0
Amortisation other intangible assets	-0.06			
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	-0.06		0	0
Other intangible assets at end of period	1.15	1.21	1.34	1.34

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Licenses and franchise [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]		
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Amortisation other intangible assets		0.07	0.06	
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets		0	0	
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets		0.07	0.06	
Other intangible assets at end of period	1.34	0.26	0.19	0.13

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Franchise [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0	0		0
Amortisation other intangible assets	-0.07	-0.06		
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	-0.07	-0.06		0
Other intangible assets at end of period	1.08	1.15	1.21	1.34

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Franchise [Member]			
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]			
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Changes in Other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Additions other than through business combinations	0			
Amortisation other intangible assets			0.07	0.06
Increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Increase (decrease) through other changes	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) through transfers and other changes, Other intangible assets	0		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in Other intangible assets	0		0.07	0.06
Other intangible assets at end of period	1.34	1.34	0.26	0.19

Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(12)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Franchise [Member]
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]
Carrying amount accumulated amortization and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated amortization and impairment [Member]
	31/03/2016
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Abstract]	
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [Line items]	
Reconciliation of changes in other intangible assets [Abstract]	
Other intangible assets at end of period	0.13

Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Company other intangible assets [Member]			
	Internally generated and other than internally generated intangible assets [Member]		Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]	
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Amortisation method, other intangible assets	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or amortisation rates, other intangible assets	Over a period of 5 years	Over a period of 5 years	Over a period of 5 years	Over a period of 5 years
Whether other intangible assets are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Computer software [Member]		Licenses and franchise [Member]	
	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]		Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]	
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Line items]				
Amortisation method, other intangible assets	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or amortisation rates, other intangible assets	Over a period of 5 years	Over a period of 5 years	-	-
Whether other intangible assets are stated at revalued amount	No	No	No	No

Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Franchise [Member]	
Sub classes of other intangible assets [Axis]	Intangible assets other than internally generated [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of additional information about other intangible assets [Line items]		
Amortisation method, other intangible assets	Straight line method	Straight line method
Useful lives or amortisation rates, other intangible assets	-	-
Whether other intangible assets are stated at revalued amount	No	No

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of other intangible assets [TextBlock]	Textual information (7) [See below]	
Disclosure of detailed information about other intangible assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of intangible assets with indefinite useful life [TextBlock]		
Whether there are intangible assets with indefinite useful life	No	No

Textual information (7)

Disclosure of other intangible assets [Text Block]

Capital Work-in-Progress and Intangible Assets Under Development includes:

- (i) Rs. 336.50 crore (Previous Year Rs. 374.87 crore) on account of Capital Goods Inventory.
- (ii) Rs. 2,138.58 crore (Previous Year Rs. 290.65 crore) on account of Project Development Expenditure.

[401000] Notes - Biological assets other than bearer plants

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of biological assets, agriculture produce at point of harvest and government grants related to biological assets [TextBlock]		
Depreciation method, biological assets other than bearer plants, at cost	NA	NA
Useful lives or depreciation rates, biological assets other than bearer plants, at cost	NA	NA

[611100] Notes - Financial instruments
Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, class [Member]		Trade receivables [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]		Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	3,283.33	1,347.7	2,377.08	830.43
Financial assets, at fair value	0	0	0	0
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at amortised cost class [Member]		Other financial assets at amortised cost class 1 [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]		Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	906.25	517.27	246.46	283
Financial assets, at fair value	0	0	0	0
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	Cash and Bank Balances	Cash and Bank Balances
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at amortised cost class 2 [Member]		Other financial assets at amortised cost class 3 [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]		Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	257.18	234.07	(A) 0.29	(B) 0.2
Financial assets, at fair value	0	0	0	0
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	Other Assets	Financial Assets	Investments	Investments
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Footnotes

(A) Excludes Financials assets measured at cost

(B) Excludes Financials assets measured at cost

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at amortised cost class 4 [Member]		Financial assets at fair value, class [Member]	
	Financial assets at amortised cost, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	402.32	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	0	0	11.92	356.43
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	Loans	Loans	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at fair value, class [Member]			
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, designated upon initial recognition or subsequently, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	11.92	356.43	247.62	190.78
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets at fair value, class [Member]		Derivatives [Member]	
	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	247.62	190.78	11.92	16.42
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Derivatives [Member]		Futures contract [Member]	
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, designated upon initial recognition or subsequently, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	11.92	16.42	11.92	16.42
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Futures contract [Member]		Other financial assets at fair value class [Member]	
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, designated upon initial recognition or subsequently, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	(A) 11.92	16.42	0	340.01
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	Commodity Derivatives	Commodity Derivatives	-	-

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
At FVTPL	
Financial Derivatives	2.84
Commodity Derivatives	9.08
Total	11.92

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at fair value class [Member]			
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, designated upon initial recognition or subsequently, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	0	340.01	247.62	190.78
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at fair value class [Member]		Other financial assets at fair value class 1 [Member]	
	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	247.62	190.78	0	340.01
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at fair value class 1 [Member]			
	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, designated upon initial recognition or subsequently, category [Member]		Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, category [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]				
Financial assets	0	0	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	0	340.01	247.62	190.78
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	Investments	Investments	-	-

Disclosure of financial assets [Table]

..(12)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial assets [Axis]	Other financial assets at fair value class 1 [Member]	
Categories of financial assets [Axis]	Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, category [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of financial assets [Line items]		
Financial assets	0	0
Financial assets, at fair value	247.62	190.78
Description of other financial assets at amortised cost class	-	-
Description of other financial assets at fair value class	Investments	Investments

Disclosure of financial liabilities [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial liabilities [Axis]	Financial liabilities at amortised cost, class [Member]		Financial liabilities at fair value, class [Member]	
Categories of financial liabilities [Axis]	Financial liabilities at amortised cost, category [Member]		Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, category [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Abstract]				
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Line items]				
Financial liabilities	(A) 15,059.14	(B) 4,637.7	0	0
Financial liabilities, at fair value	0	0	14.06	100.28

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
At Amortised Cost	
Borrowings	3,448.02
Trade Payables	8,623.42
Other Financial Liabilities	2,987.70
Total	15,059.14

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
At Amortised Cost	
Borrowings	28.37
Trade Payables	4,230.25
Other Financial Liabilities	379.08
Total	4,637.70

Disclosure of financial liabilities [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of financial liabilities [Axis]	Financial liabilities at fair value, class [Member]	
Categories of financial liabilities [Axis]	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, designated upon initial recognition or subsequently, category [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Abstract]		
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Line items]		
Financial liabilities	0	0
Financial liabilities, at fair value	(A) 14.06	(B) 100.28

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
At FVTPL	
Financial Derivatives	7.66
Commodity Derivatives	6.40
Total	14.06

(B) Financial Derivatives

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of financial instruments [TextBlock]	Textual information (8) [See below]
Disclosure of financial assets [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of financial assets [Abstract]	
Disclosure of financial liabilities [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of financial liabilities [Abstract]	
Disclosure of credit risk [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in loss allowance and explanation of changes in gross carrying amount for financial instruments [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in loss allowance and explanation of changes in gross carrying amount for financial instruments [Abstract]	
Disclosure of credit risk exposure [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of credit risk exposure [Abstract]	
Disclosure of provision matrix [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of provision matrix [Abstract]	
Disclosure of financial instruments by type of interest rate [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of financial instruments by type of interest rate [Abstract]	

Textual information (8)

Disclosure of financial instruments [Text Block]

Financial Instruments

Valuation Methodology

All financial instruments are initially recognized and subsequently re-measured at fair value as described below:

- a) The fair value of investment in unquoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.
- b) The fair value of Forward Foreign Exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date.
- c) Commodity derivative contracts are valued using readily available information in markets and quotations from exchange & brokers.
- d) The fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.
- e) All foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities are translated using exchange rate at reporting date.

Fair value measurement hierarchy:

							Rs. crore
Particulars	As at 31st March, 2018				As at 31st March, 2017		
	Carrying Amount	Level of input used in			Carrying Amount	Level of input used in	
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3		Level 1	Level 2
Financial Assets							
At Amotised Cost							
Investments*	0.29	-	-	-	0.20	-	-
Trade Receivables	2,377.08	-	-	-	830.43	-	-
Cash and Cash Equivalents	246.46	-	-	-	283.00	-	-
Loans	402.32						
Other Financial Assets	257.18	-	-	-	234.07	-	-
At FVTPL							
Investments	-	-	-	-	340.01	340.00	0.01
Financial Derivatives	2.84	-	2.84	-	-	-	-
Commodity Derivatives	9.08	0.24	8.84	-	16.42	0.12	16.30

At FVTOCI							
Investments	247.62	202.07	-	45.55	190.78	190.78	-
Financial Liabilities							
At Amortised Cost							
Borrowings	3,448.02	-	-	-	28.37	-	-
Trade Payables	8,623.42	-	-	-	4,230.25	-	-
Other Financial Liabilities	2,987.70	-	-	-	379.08	-	-
At FVTPL							
Financial Derivatives	7.66	-	7.66	-	100.28	-	100.28
Commodity Derivatives	6.40	-	6.40	-	-	-	-

* Excludes Financials assets measured at cost (Refer Note No. 2.1)

The financial instruments are categorized into two levels based on the inputs used to arrive at fair value measurements as described below:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than the quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3: Inputs based on unobservable market data.

Foreign Currency Risk

The following table shows foreign currency exposures in USD, GBP, EUR, SGD, RMB, and CNY on financial instruments at the end of the reporting period.

(i) Foreign Currency Exposure

					Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018				
	USD	GBP	EUR	SGD	
Trade Payables	7,880.97	0.87	0.23	0.09	0.02
Derivatives					
Forwards & Futures	(1,159.16)	(0.41)	-	-	-
Net Exposure	6,721.81	0.46	0.23	0.09	
					Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2017				
	USD	RMB	GBP	CNY	
Trade Payables	2,009.57	0.02	0.08	-	
Derivatives					

Forwards & Futures	(2,396.14)	-	-	(51.35)
Net Exposure	(386.57)	0.02	0.08	(51.35)

Sensitivity analysis of 1% change in exchange rate at the end of reporting period

(ii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity

				Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018			
	USD	GBP	EUR	SGD
1% Depreciation in INR				
Impact on P&L	(67.22)	0.00	0.00	0.00
Total	(67.22)	0.00	0.00	0.00

				Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2017			
	USD	RMB	GBP	CNY
1% Depreciation in INR				
Impact on P&L	3.87	0.00	0.00	0.51
Total	3.87	0.00	0.00	0.51

								Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018				As at 31st March, 2017			
	USD	GBP	EUR	SGD	USD	RMB	GBP	CNY
1% Appreciation in INR								
Impact on P&L	67.22	0.00	0.00	0.00	(3.87)	0.00	0.00	(0.51)
Total	67.22	0.00	0.00	0.00	(3.87)	0.00	0.00	(0.51)

Interest Rate risk

There is no Interest Rate risk as all the Borrowings are at fixed rate of Interest.

Credit risk

Credit risks is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to perform or pay the amounts due causing financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from Company's activities in investments, dealing in derivatives and receivables from customers.

The Company has a prudent and conservative process for managing its credit risk arising in the course of its business activities. Credit risks is actively managed through Letters of Credit, Bank Guarantees, Parent Company Guarantees, advance payments and factoring & forfaiting without recourse to the Company. The Company restricts its fixed income investments in liquid securities carrying high credit rating.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Company's inability to meet its cash flow commitments on the due date. The Company maintains sufficient stock of cash and marketable securities. The Company accesses global and local financial markets to meet its liquidity requirements. It uses a range of products to ensure efficient funding from across well-diversified markets. Treasury monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's cash flow position and ensures that the Company is able to meet its financial obligations at all times including contingencies.

The Company's liquidity is managed centrally with operating units forecasting their cash and liquidity requirements.

							Rs. crore
	Maturity Profile as at 31st March, 2018						
Particulars	Below 3 months	3-6 Months	6-12 Months	1-3 Years	3-5 Years	Above 5 Years	Total
Borrowings							
Current #	3,481.33	0.07	0.06	-	-	-	3,481.46
Total	3,481.33	0.07	0.06	-	-	-	3,481.46
Derivatives Liabilities							
Forwards & Futures	7.68	6.38	-	-	-	-	14.06
Total	7.68	6.38	-	-	-	-	14.06

Includes Rs. 33.43 crore as Commercial Paper discount

							Rs. crore
	Maturity Profile as at 31 March, 2017						
Particulars	Below 3 months	3-6 Months	6-12 Months	1-3 Years	3-5 Years	Above 5 Years	Total
Borrowings							
Non-Current*	0.22	0.19	0.26	0.22	-	-	0.89
Current	5.46	15.02	7.00	-	-	-	27.48
Total	5.68	15.21	7.26	0.22	-	-	28.37
Derivatives Liabilities							
Forwards & Futures	70.40	(9.68)	23.13	-	-	-	83.85
Total	70.40	(9.68)	23.13	-	-	-	83.85

* Includes Current maturities of long term debt

Hedge Accounting

Commodity risk: The Company is subject to commodity price risk due to fluctuation in prices of underlying Gold and Silver Inventories. The Company uses a combination of Futures and Forward contracts to hedge the physical exposure of commodity positions. The Company has adopted a structured risks management policy to hedge commodity risks within an acceptable risk limit and an approved hedge accounting framework which allows for Fair Value hedges. The gain /loss on hedging instruments are aligned and effectively offset with hedge items. Since the hedge instrument and hedge items normally offset and hence it is fully effective. The table below shows the position of hedging instruments and hedged items as on the balance sheet date.

Disclosure of effects of Hedge Accounting:

Fair Value Hedge
Hedging Instrument

				Rs. crore
Particulars	Nominal Value	Quantity (in Kgs)		Carrying amount
				Assets
Commodity price risk				
Derivative Contracts	781.96	4,002		9.08
Commodity price risk				
Derivative Contracts	704.15	3,765		16.42
				Rs. crore
Particulars		Changes in Fair Value	Hedge Maturity	Line Item in Balance Sheet
	Liabilities			
Commodity price risk				As at 31st March, 2018
Derivative Contracts	6.40	2.68	April -18 to August-18	Other Financial Asset/ Liabilities
Commodity price risk				As at 31st March, 2017
Derivative Contracts	-	16.42	April -17 to September-17	Other Financial Asset/ Liabilities

Hedged Items:

				Rs. crore
Particulars	Carrying Value		Change in fair value	Line Item in Balance Sheet
	Assets	Liabilities		
Commodity price risk				As at 31st March, 2018
Inventories	812.67	-	2.68	Inventories
Commodity price risk				As at 31st March, 2017
Inventories	720.74	-	16.42	Inventories

[400400] Notes - Non-current investments
Details of non-current investments [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of non-current investments [Axis]	Non-current investments 1		Non-current investments 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Non-current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of non-current investments [Abstract]				
Details of non-current investments [Line items]				
Type of non-current investments	Investments in government or trust securities	Investments in government or trust securities	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments
Class of non-current investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments
Nature of non-current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Non-current investments	0.29	0.2	42.33	47.42
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	National Savings Certificates - 6 yrs Issue VII (Includes deposited with government authorities)	National Savings Certificates - 6 yrs Issue VII (Includes deposited with government authorities)	Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited	Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited
Details of whether such body corporate is subsidiary, associate, joint venture or controlled special purpose entity			Joint venture	Joint venture
Number of shares of non-current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 0	[shares] 0	[shares] 8,95,00,000	[shares] 8,70,00,000

Details of non-current investments [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of non-current investments [Axis]	Non-current investments 3		Non-current investments 4	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Non-current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of non-current investments [Abstract]				
Details of non-current investments [Line items]				
Type of non-current investments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments
Class of non-current investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments
Nature of non-current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Non-current investments	9.03	9.64	38.82	32.24
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	Reliance-GrandVision India Supply Private Limited	Reliance-GrandVision India Supply Private Limited	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited (Class A Shares)	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited (Class A Shares)
Details of whether such body corporate is subsidiary, associate, joint venture or controlled special purpose entity	Joint venture	Joint venture	Joint venture	Joint venture
Number of shares of non-current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 1,35,00,000	[shares] 1,35,00,000	[shares] 81,42,722	[shares] 81,42,722

Details of non-current investments [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of non-current investments [Axis]	Non-current investments 5		Non-current investments 6	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Non-current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of non-current investments [Abstract]				
Details of non-current investments [Line items]				
Type of non-current investments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments
Class of non-current investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments
Nature of non-current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Non-current investments	156.75	128.68	3.01	3.05
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited (Class C Shares)	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited (Class C Shares)	Supreme Tradelinks Private Limited	Supreme Tradelinks Private Limited
Details of whether such body corporate is subsidiary, associate, joint venture or controlled special purpose entity	Joint venture	Joint venture	Joint venture	Joint venture
Number of shares of non-current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 9,51,16,546	[shares] 9,51,16,546	[shares] 10,63,545	[shares] 10,63,545

Details of non-current investments [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of non-current investments [Axis]	Non-current investments 7		Non-current investments 8	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Non-current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of non-current investments [Abstract]				
Details of non-current investments [Line items]				
Type of non-current investments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments
Class of non-current investments	Trade investments	Trade investments	Trade investments	Trade investments
Nature of non-current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Non-current investments	0	0	0	0.01
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	The Colaba Central Co-operative Consumer's Wholesale and Retail Stores Limited (Sahakari Bhandar)	The Colaba Central Co-operative Consumer's Wholesale and Retail Stores Limited (Sahakari Bhandar)	Retailers Association's Skill Council of India	Retailers Association's Skill Council of India
Number of shares of non-current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 25	[shares] 25	[shares] 0	[shares] 5,000

Details of non-current investments [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of non-current investments [Axis]	Non-current investments 9		Non-current investments 10	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Non-current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of non-current investments [Abstract]				
Details of non-current investments [Line items]				
Type of non-current investments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments	Investment in other Indian companies equity instruments
Class of non-current investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments	Other investments
Nature of non-current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Non-current investments	0	0	45.55	0
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	Air Controls and Chemical Engg. Co. Limited	Air Controls and Chemical Engg. Co. Limited	KaiOS Technologies Inc (KTI)	KaiOS Technologies Inc (KTI)
Number of shares of non-current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 1,000	[shares] 1,000	[shares] 19,04,781	[shares] 0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Disclosure of notes on non-current investments explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (9) [See below]	
Aggregate amount of quoted non-current investments	0	0
Market value of quoted non-current investments	0	0
Aggregate amount of unquoted non-current investments	295.78	221.24
Aggregate provision for diminution in value of non-current investments	0	0

Textual information (9)

Disclosure of notes on non-current investments explanatory [Text Block]

Investments - Non-Current

		As at 31st March, 2018		As at 31st March, 2017
	Units	Rs. crore	Units	Rs. crore
Investments measured at Amortised Cost				
Government and Other Securities - Unquoted				
6 Years National Savings Certificates (Deposited with		0.29		0.20
Sales Tax Department and Other Government Authorities)				
Total of Investments measured at Amortised Cost		0.29		0.20
Investments Classification at Cost				
In Equity Shares of Joint Venture Companies - Unquoted, Fully Paid Up				
Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited of Rs. 10 each	89,500,000	42.33	87,000,000	47.42
Reliance-GrandVision India Supply Private Limited of Rs. 10 each	13,500,000	9.03	13,500,000	9.64
Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited (Class A Shares of Rs. 10 each)	8,142,722	38.82	8,142,722	32.24
Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited (Class C Shares of Rs. 5 each)	95,116,546	156.75	95,116,546	128.68
Supreme Tradelinks Private Limited of Rs. 10 each	1,063,545	3.01	1,063,545	3.05
Total of Investments measured at Cost		249.94		221.03
Investments Measured at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss				
In equity shares - Unquoted, fully paid up				
The Colaba Central Co-operative Consumer's Wholesale and Retail Stores Limited (Sahakari Bhandar) of Rs. 200 each. (Rs. 5 000 (previous year Rs. 5 000))	25	0.00	25	0.00
Retailers Association's Skill Council of India of Rs. 10 each	-	-	5,000	0.01
Air Controls and Chemical Engg. Co. Limited of Rs. 1 each (Rs. 1500 (previous year Rs. 1500))	1,000	0.00	1,000	0.00
Total of Investments Measured at Fair Value Through Profit and Loss		-		0.01
Investments measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income				
In equity shares - Unquoted, fully paid up				
KaiOS Technologies Inc (KTI) of USD 0.01 each	1,904,781	45.55	-	-
Total of Investments measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income		45.55		-

Total Investments - Non-Current		295.78		221.24
---------------------------------	--	--------	--	--------

I. Category-wise Investment - Non-Current

		Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
Financial assets measured at Amortised Cost	0.29	0.20
Financial assets measured at Cost	249.94	221.03
Financial assets measured at Fair value through Profit and Loss	-	0.01
Investments measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income	45.55	-
Total Investment - Non-Current	295.78	221.24

[400500] Notes - Current investments
Details of current investments [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of current investments [Axis]	Current Investment 1		Current Investment 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of current investments [Abstract]				
Details of current investments [Line items]				
Type of current investments	Investments in mutual funds	Investments in mutual funds	Investments in mutual funds	Investments in mutual funds
Class of current investments	Current investments	Current investments	Current investments	Current investments
Nature of current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Current investments	0	99	0	241
Basis of valuation of current investments	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	ICICI Prudential Liquid - Regular Plan - Growth	ICICI Prudential Liquid - Regular Plan - Growth	ICICI Prudential Flexible - Regular Plan - Growth	ICICI Prudential Flexible - Regular Plan - Growth
Number of shares of current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 0	[shares] 41,23,543	[shares] 0	[shares] 77,40,758

Details of current investments [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of current investments [Axis]	Current Investment 3		Current Investment 4	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Current investments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of details of current investments [Abstract]				
Details of current investments [Line items]				
Type of current investments	Investments in mutual funds	Investments in mutual funds	Investments in mutual funds	Investments in mutual funds
Class of current investments	Current investments	Current investments	Current investments	Current investments
Nature of current investments	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted	Unquoted
Current investments	55.05	53.02	147.02	137.76
Basis of valuation of current investments	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value	Valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value
Name of body corporate in whom investment has been made	Birla Sun Life Dynamic Bond Fund - Retail - Growth - Direct Plan	Birla Sun Life Dynamic Bond Fund - Retail - Growth - Direct Plan	IDFC Corporate Bond Fund - Direct - Growth Plan	IDFC Corporate Bond Fund - Direct - Growth Plan
Number of shares of current investment made in body corporate	[shares] 1,78,43,470	[shares] 1,78,43,470	[shares] 12,28,22,345	[shares] 12,28,22,345

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Disclosure of notes on current investments explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (10) [See below]	
Aggregate amount of quoted current investments	0	0
Market value of quoted current investments	0	0
Aggregate amount of unquoted current investments	202.07	530.78
Aggregate provision for diminution in value of current investments	0	0

Textual information (10)

Disclosure of notes on current investments explanatory [Text Block]

Investments - Current

(valued at lower of cost and quoted/ fair value)

		As at 31st March, 2018		As at 31st March, 2017
	Units	Rs. crore	Units	Rs. crore
Investments Classification at Fair Value Through Profitand Loss				
Investment in Mutual Funds -In Units - Unquoted				
ICICI Prudential Liquid - Regular Plan - Growth of Rs. 100 each	-	-	4,123,543	99.00
ICICI Prudential Flexible - Regular Plan - Growth of Rs.100 each	-	-	7,740,758	241.00
Total Investments Classification at Fair Value Through Profitand Loss		-		340.00
Investments Classification at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income				
Investment in Mutual Funds -In Units - Unquoted				
Birla Sun Life Dynamic Bond Fund - Retail - Growth - Direct Plan of Rs. 10 each	17,843,470	55.05	17,843,470	53.02
IDFC Corporate Bond Fund - Direct - Growth Plan of Rs. 10 each	122,822,345	147.02	122,822,345	137.76
Total Investments Classification at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income		202.07		190.78
Total Investments - Current		202.07		530.78

1. Category-wise Investment - Current

		Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
Financial assets measured at Fair value through Profit and Loss	-	340.00
Financial assets measured at Fair value through Other Comprehensive income	202.07	190.78
Total Investment - Current	202.07	530.78

[611600] Notes - Non-current asset held for sale and discontinued operations

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations [TextBlock]		
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities, continuing operations	572.72	2,322.31
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	572.72	2,322.31
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities, continuing operations	-4,927.93	-1,317.16
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	-4,927.93	-1,317.16
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities, continuing operations	4,318.67	-883.45
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	4,318.67	-883.45

[400100] Notes - Equity share capital

Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 1 [Member]			
	Name of shareholder [Member]		Shareholder 1 [Member]	
Name of shareholder [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Type of share	Equity shares	Equity shares	Equity shares	Equity shares
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [Abstract]				
Disclosure of shareholding more than five per cent in company [LineItems]				
Type of share	Equity shares	Equity shares	Equity shares	Equity shares
Name of shareholder			Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited
CIN of shareholder			U51909MH2006PLC166166	U51909MH2006PLC166166
Permanent account number of shareholder			AADCR6715M	AADCR6715M
Country of incorporation or residence of shareholder			INDIA	INDIA
Number of shares held in company			[shares] 498,70,26,060	[shares] 498,70,26,060
Percentage of shareholding in company			99.95%	99.95%

Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares [Member]			Equity shares 1 [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Abstract]				
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Line items]				
Type of share				Equity shares
Number of shares authorised	[shares] 1,350,00,00,000	[shares] 1,350,00,00,000		[shares] 1,350,00,00,000
Value of shares authorised	13,500	13,500		13,500
Number of shares issued	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650		[shares] 498,95,41,650
Value of shares issued	4,989.54	4,989.54		4,989.54
Number of shares subscribed and fully paid	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650		[shares] 498,95,41,650
Value of shares subscribed and fully paid	4,989.54	4,989.54		4,989.54
Number of shares subscribed but not fully paid	[shares] 0	[shares] 0		[shares] 0
Value of shares subscribed but not fully paid	0	0		0
Total number of shares subscribed	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650		[shares] 498,95,41,650
Total value of shares subscribed	4,989.54	4,989.54		4,989.54
Value of shares paid-up [Abstract]				
Number of shares paid-up	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650		[shares] 498,95,41,650
Value of shares called	4,989.54	4,989.54		4,989.54
Value of shares paid-up	4,989.54	4,989.54		4,989.54
Par value per share				[INR/shares] 10
Amount per share called in case shares not fully called				[INR/shares] 0
Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Changes in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Increase in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Number of other issues of shares	[shares] 0	[shares] 0		[shares] 0
Total aggregate number of shares issued during period	[shares] 0	[shares] 0		[shares] 0
Total increase (decrease) in number of shares outstanding	[shares] 0	[shares] 0		[shares] 0
Number of shares outstanding at end of period	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650
Reconciliation of value of shares outstanding [Abstract]				
Changes in equity share capital [Abstract]				
Increase in equity share capital during period [Abstract]				
Amount of other issues during period	0	0		0
Total aggregate amount of increase in equity share capital during period	0	0		0
Total increase (decrease) in share capital	0	0		0
Equity share capital at end of period	4,989.54	4,989.54	4,989.54	4,989.54
Rights preferences and restrictions attaching to class of share capital	The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.	The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.		The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.
Shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates [Abstract]				
Shares in company held by holding company	[shares] 498,70,26,060	[shares] 498,70,26,060		[shares] 498,70,26,060

Total shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates	[shares] 498,70,26,060	[shares] 498,70,26,060		[shares] 498,70,26,060
Details of application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]				
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]				
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, principal	0	0		0
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, interest accrued	0	0		0
Total application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon	0	0		0
Type of share				Equity shares

Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of equity share capital [Axis]	Equity shares 1 [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Abstract]		
Disclosure of classes of equity share capital [Line items]		
Type of share	Equity shares	
Number of shares authorised	[shares] 1,350,00,00,000	
Value of shares authorised	13,500	
Number of shares issued	[shares] 498,95,41,650	
Value of shares issued	4,989.54	
Number of shares subscribed and fully paid	[shares] 498,95,41,650	
Value of shares subscribed and fully paid	4,989.54	
Number of shares subscribed but not fully paid	[shares] 0	
Value of shares subscribed but not fully paid	0	
Total number of shares subscribed	[shares] 498,95,41,650	
Total value of shares subscribed	4,989.54	
Value of shares paid-up [Abstract]		
Number of shares paid-up	[shares] 498,95,41,650	
Value of shares called	4,989.54	
Value of shares paid-up	4,989.54	
Par value per share	[INR/shares] 10	
Amount per share called in case shares not fully called	[INR/shares] 0	
Reconciliation of number of shares outstanding [Abstract]		
Changes in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]		
Increase in number of shares outstanding [Abstract]		
Number of other issues of shares	[shares] 0	
Total aggregate number of shares issued during period	[shares] 0	
Total increase (decrease) in number of shares outstanding	[shares] 0	
Number of shares outstanding at end of period	[shares] 498,95,41,650	[shares] 498,95,41,650
Reconciliation of value of shares outstanding [Abstract]		
Changes in equity share capital [Abstract]		
Increase in equity share capital during period [Abstract]		
Amount of other issues during period	0	
Total aggregate amount of increase in equity share capital during period	0	
Total increase (decrease) in share capital	0	
Equity share capital at end of period	4,989.54	4,989.54
Rights preferences and restrictions attaching to class of share capital	The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.	
Shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates [Abstract]		
Shares in company held by holding company	[shares] 498,70,26,060	
Total shares in company held by holding company or ultimate holding company or by its subsidiaries or associates	[shares] 498,70,26,060	
Details of application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]		
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon [Abstract]		
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, principal	0	
Application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund, interest accrued	0	
Total application money received for allotment of securities and due for refund and interest accrued thereon	0	
Type of share	Equity shares	

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of notes on equity share capital explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (11) [See below]	
Whether there are any shareholders holding more than five per cent shares in company	Yes	Yes
Whether reduction in capital done during year	No	No
Whether money raised from public offering during year	No	No

Textual information (11)

Disclosure of notes on equity share capital explanatory [Text Block]

Share Capital

			Rs. crore
		As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
Authorised Share Capital			
13,500,000,000	Equity shares of Rs. 10 each	13,500.00	13,500.00
(13,50,00,00,000)			
1,500,000,000	Preference shares of Rs. 10 each	1,500.00	1,500.00
(15,00,00,00,000)			
	Total	15,000.00	15,000.00
Issued, Subscribed and paid up			
498,95,41,650	Equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid	4,989.54	4,989.54
(498,95,41,650)			
Total		4,989.54	4,989.54

(i) Out of the above 498,70,26,060 (previous year 498,70,26,060) equity shares of Rs.10 each Fully Paid-Up are held by Reliance Retail Ventures Limited, the Holding Company along with its nominees.

(ii) Represents 498,95,41,650 (previous year 498,95,41,650) equity shares of Rs. 10 each fully paid up allotted pursuant to the Scheme of Arrangement and Amalgamation without payment being received in cash.

(iii) The details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares :

Name of the Shareholders		As at 31st March, 2018		As at 31st March, 2017
	No. of Shares	% held	No. of Shares	% held
Reliance Retail Ventures Limited (Holding Company)	498,70,26,060	99.95	498,70,26,060	99.95

(iv) The Reconciliation of the number of shares outstanding is set out below :

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
	No. of shares	No. of shares
Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	498,95,41,650	498,95,41,650
Add: Equity Shares issued during the year	-	-
Equity Shares outstanding at the end of the year	498,95,41,650	498,95,41,650

(v) The Company is authorised to issue up to forty nine crore Restricted Stock Units (RSUs) to eligible employees under Reliance Retail Restricted Stock Unit Plan 2007. The RSUs vest on different dates over a period of sixteen years from the date of grant of RSUs as per the scheme and upon vesting, the employees are entitled to three equity shares of Rs. 10 each for every five RSUs. As on March 31, 2018, RSUs in

force total to seventeen lakh sixty nine thousand eight hundred ninety four (previous year seventeen lakh sixty nine thousand eight hundred ninety four).

(vi) The Company has only one class of Equity Shares having par value of Rs. 10 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

[400300] Notes - Borrowings

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
	Borrowings [Member]		Term loans from banks [Member]	
	Secured borrowings [Member]		Secured borrowings [Member]	
Classification of borrowings [Axis]				
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]				
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	0	0.22	0	0.22
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	-	-	-	Term loans are secured by hypothecation of vehicles.
Terms of repayment of term loans and other loans	-	-	-	Term loans are repayable over a period of 4 years by way of equated monthly instalments.

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
	Borrowings [Member]			
	Secured borrowings [Member]		Unsecured borrowings [Member]	
Classification of borrowings [Axis]				
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]				
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	418.89	20.48	3,028.91	7
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security	-	-	-	-
Terms of repayment of term loans and other loans	-	-	-	-

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
	Term loans from banks [Member]		Working capital loans from banks [Member]	
	Unsecured borrowings [Member]		Secured borrowings [Member]	
Classification of borrowings [Axis]				
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]				
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	62.34	0	418.89	20.48
Nature of security [Abstract]				
Nature of security			Textual information (12) [See below]	Textual information (13) [See below]
Terms of repayment of term loans and other loans	-	-	-	-

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
	Commercial paper [Member]		Loans and advances from related parties [Member]	
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Unsecured borrowings [Member]		Unsecured borrowings [Member]	
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Borrowings notes [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Abstract]				
Details of borrowings [Line items]				
Borrowings	(A) 2,966.57	(B) 0	0	7
Terms of repayment of term loans and other loans	-	-	-	-

Footnotes

(A) Maximum amount outstanding at any time during the year was Rs. 3,000 crore

(B) Maximum amount outstanding at any time during the year was Rs. 1,200 crore

Classification of borrowings [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]	
	Loans and advances from others [Member]	
Classification of borrowings [Axis]	Unsecured borrowings [Member]	
Subclassification of borrowings [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Borrowings notes [Abstract]		
Details of borrowings [Abstract]		
Details of borrowings [Line items]		
Borrowings	0	(A) 7
Terms of repayment of term loans and other loans	-	-

Footnotes

(A)

Represents from Holding Company

Textual information (12)

Nature of security

Working Capital Loans from Banks referred above to the extent of:

- Rs. 382.02 crore are secured by way of first charge on all the current assets of the Company.

- Rs. 36.87 crore are secured by way of lien on Fixed Deposits.

Textual information (13)

Nature of security

Working Capital Loans from Banks referred above to the extent of:

- Rs. 20.48 crore are secured by way of first charge on all the current assets of the Company.

- Rs. NIL crore are secured by way of lien on Fixed Deposits.

[612700] Notes - Income taxes
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Member]			Temporary differences [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]				
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]				
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Deferred tax assets	620.38	851.87		-6.69
Deferred tax liabilities	12.08	13.77		12.37
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	-608.3	-838.1	-997.11	19.06
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income)				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	229.8	159.01		88.91
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	229.8	159.01		88.91
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	229.8	159.01		88.91
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	-608.3	-838.1	-997.11	19.06
Description of other temporary differences	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Temporary differences [Member]		Depreciation amortisation impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]				
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]				
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Deferred tax assets	84.11		24.31	23.37
Deferred tax liabilities	14.26		12.37	14.26
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	-69.85	-90.23	-11.94	-9.11
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income)				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	20.38		-2.83	0.26
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	20.38		-2.83	0.26
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	20.38		-2.83	0.26
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	-69.85	-90.23	-11.94	-9.11
Description of other temporary differences	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Depreciation amortisation impairment [Member]	Other temporary differences [Member]			
		31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]					
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]					
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]					
Deferred tax assets			-31	60.74	
Deferred tax liabilities			0	0	
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	-9.37	31	-60.74	-80.86	
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]					
Deferred tax expense (income)					
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss		91.74	20.12		
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]					
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]					
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss		91.74	20.12		
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)		91.74	20.12		
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	-9.37	31	-60.74	-80.86	
Description of other temporary differences		-	-		

Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Other temporary differences 1 [Member]			Unused tax losses [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]				
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]				
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]				
Deferred tax assets	-31	60.74		627.07
Deferred tax liabilities	0	0		-0.29
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	31	-60.74	-80.86	-627.36
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income)				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	91.74	20.12		140.89
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	91.74	20.12		140.89
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	91.74	20.12		140.89
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	31	-60.74	-80.86	-627.36
Description of other temporary differences	Financial Assets	Financial Assets		-

Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Axis]	Unused tax losses [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]		
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Line items]		
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]		
Deferred tax assets	767.76	
Deferred tax liabilities	-0.49	
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	-768.25	-906.88
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]		
Deferred tax expense (income)		
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	138.63	
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]		
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]		
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	138.63	
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	138.63	
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	-768.25	-906.88
Description of other temporary differences	-	

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of income tax [TextBlock]	Textual information (14) [See below]		
Major components of tax expense (income) [Abstract]			
Current tax expense (income) and adjustments for current tax of prior periods [Abstract]			
Current tax expense (income)	427.89	169.44	
Total current tax expense (income) and adjustments for current tax of prior periods	427.89	169.44	
Deferred tax expense (income) relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	229.8	159.01	
Total tax expense (income)	657.69	328.45	
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income [Abstract]			
Income tax relating to remeasurements of defined benefit plans of other comprehensive income	0.97	-0.62	
Others income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(A) 2.6	(B) 1.44	
Total aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	3.57	0.82	
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [TextBlock]			
Disclosure of temporary difference, unused tax losses and unused tax credits [Abstract]			
Deferred tax assets and liabilities [Abstract]			
Deferred tax assets	620.38	851.87	
Deferred tax liabilities	12.08	13.77	
Net deferred tax liability (assets)	-608.3	-838.1	-997.11
Deferred tax expense (income) [Abstract]			
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	229.8	159.01	
Reconciliation of changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]			
Changes in deferred tax liability (assets) [Abstract]			
Deferred tax expense (income) recognised in profit or loss	229.8	159.01	
Total increase (decrease) in deferred tax liability (assets)	229.8	159.01	
Deferred tax liability (assets) at end of period	-608.3	-838.1	-997.11
Description of other temporary differences	-	-	
Reconciliation of accounting profit multiplied by applicable tax rates [Abstract]			
Accounting profit	1,988.51	777.91	
Tax expense (income) at applicable tax rate	688.18	269.22	
Tax effect of expense not deductible in determining taxable profit (tax loss)	161.89	148.91	
Tax effect of tax losses	-617.01	-237.64	
Other tax effects for reconciliation between accounting profit and tax expense (income)	(C) 424.63	(D) 147.96	
Total tax expense (income)	657.69	328.45	
Reconciliation of average effective tax rate and applicable tax rate [Abstract]			
Accounting profit	1,988.51	777.91	
Applicable tax rate	34.61%	34.61%	
Total average effective tax rate	34.61%	34.61%	

Footnotes

(A)

Debt instruments through Other Comprehensive Income

(B)

Debt instruments through Other Comprehensive Income

(C)

Particulars	2017-18
Non taxable subsidiaries and Joint Ventures	(6.20)
Additional Allowances	(193.62)
MAT Credit Generated	394.65
Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on account of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets	93.00
Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on account of Financial Assets & Other items	136.80
Total	424.63

(D)

Particulars	2016-17
Non taxable subsidiaries and Joint Ventures	2.92
Additional Allowances	(177.10)
MAT Credit Generated	163.13
Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on account of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets	20.14
Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on account of Financial Assets & Other items	138.87
Total	147.96

Textual information (14)

Disclosure of income tax [Text Block]

1) Deferred Tax

		Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:		
At the start of the year	851.87	1,001.43
Charge / (Credit) to Statement of Profit and Loss (Note 26)	231.49	149.56
At the end of year	620.38	851.87

			Rs. crore
Component of Deferred tax Assets	As at 31st March, 2017	Charge/ Credit to Statement of Profit and Loss	As at 31st March, 2018
Deferred tax asset in relation to:			
Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Asset	23.37	(0.94)	24.31
Carried Forward Losses	767.76	140.69	627.07
Financial Assets	60.74	91.74	(31.00)
Total	851.87	231.49	620.38

2) Deferred Tax Liabilities

		Rs. crore
	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:		
At the start of the year	13.77	4.32
Charge / (Credit) to Statement of Profit and Loss (Note 26)	(1.69)	9.45
At the end of year	12.08	13.77

			Rs. crore
Component of Deferred tax Assets	As at 31st March, 2017	Charge/ Credit to Statement of Profit and Loss	As at 31st March, 2018
Deferred tax liabilities in relation to:			
Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Asset	14.26	1.89	12.37
Carried Forward Losses	(0.49)	(0.20)	(0.29)

Financial Assets	-	-	-
Total	13.77	1.69	12.08

3) Taxation

		Rs. in crore
	Year Ended 31st March, 2018	Year Ended 31st March, 2017
a) Income Tax recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss		
Current Tax	427.89	169.44
Deferred Tax	229.80	159.01
Total Income Tax Expenses recognised in the current year	657.69	328.45

The Income Tax expenses for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows:

		Rs. in crore
	Year Ended 31st March, 2018	Year Ended 31st March, 2017
Profit Before Tax	1,988.51	777.91
Applicable Tax Rate	34.608%	34.608%
Computed Tax Expense	688.18	269.22
Tax Effect of :		
Carry forward losses utilised	(617.01)	(237.64)
Non taxable subsidiaries and Joint Ventures	(6.21)	2.92
Expenses not Allowed	161.89	148.91
Additional Allowances	(193.62)	(177.10)
MAT Credit Generated	394.65	163.13
Current Tax Provision (A)	427.89	169.44
Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on account of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets	93.00	20.14
Incremental Deferred Tax Liability on account of Financial Assets & Other items	136.80	138.87
Deferred Tax Provision (B)	229.80	159.01
Tax Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss (A+B)	657.69	328.45
Effective Tax Rate	33.07%	42.22%

[611000] Notes - Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of exploration and evaluation assets [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any exploration and evaluation activities	No	No

[611900] Notes - Accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of accounting for government grants and disclosure of government assistance [TextBlock]		
Whether company has received any government grant or government assistance	No	No

[401100] Notes - Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets

Other current liabilities, others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Other current liabilities, others [Axis]	Other current liabilities, others 1	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of other current liabilities notes [Abstract]		
Other current liabilities [Abstract]		
Other current liabilities, others	(A) 341.42	(B) 490.95
Other current liabilities, others [Abstract]		
Other current liabilities, others [Line items]		
Description of other current liabilities, others	Other Payables	Other Payables
Other current liabilities, others	(A) 341.42	(B) 490.95

Footnotes

(A) (i) Includes statutory dues and advances from customers.

(ii) Includes Rs. 31.05 crore received towards sale of Jewellery products under various sale initiatives/retail customer programmes.

(B) (i) Includes statutory dues and advances from customers.

(ii) Includes Rs. 28.24 crore received towards sale of Jewellery products under various sale initiatives/retail customer programmes.

Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]		Current [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Provisions notes [Abstract]				
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Abstract]				
Disclosure of breakup of provisions [Line items]				
Provisions [Abstract]				
Provisions for employee benefits [Abstract]				
Provision leave encashment	(A) 21.52	(B) 19.91	(C) 2.28	(D) 2.16
Total provisions for employee benefits	21.52	19.91	2.28	2.16
Provision for corporate tax [Abstract]				
Provision for other tax			0	(E) 4.51
Total provision for corporate tax			0	4.51
CSR expenditure provision	0	0	0	0
Total provisions	21.52	19.91	2.28	6.67

Footnotes

(A) The Provision for Employee Benefit includes gratuity, annual leave and vested long service leave entitlement accrued and compensation claims made by employees.

(B) The Provision for Employee Benefit includes gratuity, annual leave and vested long service leave entitlement accrued and compensation claims made by employees.

(C) The provision for employee benefit includes gratuity, annual leave and vested long service leave entitlement accrued and compensation claims made by employees.

(D) The provision for employee benefit includes gratuity, annual leave and vested long service leave entitlement accrued and compensation claims made by employees.

(E)

Includes Provision for Excise Duty.

Details of loans [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]					
	Loans [Member]		Loans to related parties [Member]		Loans given subsidiaries [Member]	
Classification of loans [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]	
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	31/03/2018		31/03/2018		31/03/2018	
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]						
Loans notes [Abstract]						
Disclosure of loans [Abstract]						
Details of loans [Line items]						
Loans , gross		402.32		402.32		402.32
Allowance for bad and doubtful loans		0		0		0
Total loans		402.32		402.32		402.32
Details of loans to related parties	Reliance Limited	Brands	Reliance Limited	Brands	Reliance Limited	Brands
Details of loans due by directors, other officers or others [Abstract]						
Loans due by directors		0		0		0
Loans due by other officers		0		0		0
Total loans due by directors, other officers or others		0		0		0
Details of loans due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]						
Loans due by firms in which any director is partner		0		0		0
Loans due by private companies in which any director is director		0		0		0
Total loans due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director		0		0		0

Other current financial liabilities, others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Other current financial liabilities, others [Axis]	Other current financial liabilities, others 1		Other current financial liabilities, others 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of other current financial liabilities notes [Abstract]				
Other current financial liabilities [Abstract]				
Other current financial liabilities, others	37.56	95.16	2,964.18	367.74
Other current financial liabilities, others [Abstract]				
Other current financial liabilities, others [Line items]				
Description of other current financial liabilities, others	Creditors for Capital Expenditure	Creditors for Capital Expenditure	Other Payables	Other Payables
Other current financial liabilities, others	37.56	95.16	2,964.18	367.74

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Company inventories [Member]		Raw materials [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Inventories notes [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Line items]				
Inventories	10,672.65	5,284.78	0.64	3.83
Goods in transit	38.5	32.73		
Mode of valuation	Total	Total	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Finished goods [Member]		Stock-in-trade [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Inventories notes [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Abstract]				
Classification of inventories [Line items]				
Inventories	0.02	41.84	(A) 10,611.99	(B) 5,179.45
Goods in transit			38.5	32.73
Mode of valuation	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value

Footnotes

(A) Some amount of Inventories are valued at net realisable value and the charge for the same is included under purchases of Stock-in-Trade in statement of Profit and Loss.

(B) Some amount of Inventories are valued at net realisable value and the charge for the same is included under purchases of Stock-in-Trade in statement of Profit and Loss.

Classification of inventories [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification of inventories [Axis]	Stores and spares [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Inventories notes [Abstract]		
Classification of inventories [Abstract]		
Classification of inventories [Line items]		
Inventories	60	59.66
Mode of valuation	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value	valued at lower of cost or net realisable value

Other current financial assets others [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Other current financial assets others [Axis]	Other current financial assets others 1		Other current financial assets others 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Other current financial assets [Abstract]				
Other current financial assets others	0.1	0.09	(A) 67.25	(B) 33
Other current financial assets others [Abstract]				
Other current financial assets others [Line items]				
Description other current financial assets others	Interest Accrued on Investment	Interest Accrued on Investment	Others	Others
Other current financial assets others	0.1	0.09	(A) 67.25	(B) 33

Footnotes

(A) Others include Fair Value of Derivatives & Interest receivable.

(B) Others include Fair Value of Derivatives & Interest receivable.

Details of advances [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
	Advances [Member]		Capital advances [Member]	
	Classification of advances [Axis]		Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	
	Unsecured considered good [Member]	Unsecured considered good [Member]	Unsecured considered good [Member]	Unsecured considered good [Member]
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of notes on advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Line items]				
Advances	223.27	162.02	22.66	16.05
Details of advance due by directors other officers or others [Abstract]				
Advance due by directors	0	0	0	0
Advance due by other officers	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by directors other officers or others	0	0	0	0
Details of advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]				
Advance due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0	0	0
Advance due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0	0	0

Details of advances [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
	Advances given employees [Member]		Other Advances [Member]	
Classification of advances [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]	
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of notes on advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Line items]				
Advances	(A) 0.81	(B) 0.69	199.8	145.28
Details of advance due by directors other officers or others [Abstract]				
Advance due by directors	0	0	0	0
Advance due by other officers	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by directors other officers or others	0	0	0	0
Details of advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]				
Advance due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0	0	0
Advance due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0	0	0

Footnotes

(A) Represents Loan to Employees.

(B) Represents Loan to Employees.

Details of advances [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]			
	Advance tax [Member]		Advance income tax paid [Member]	
Classification of advances [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]	
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of notes on advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Line items]				
Advances	182.17	125.62	(A) 182.17	(B) 125.62
Details of advance due by directors other officers or others [Abstract]				
Advance due by directors	0	0	0	0
Advance due by other officers	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by directors other officers or others	0	0	0	0
Details of advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]				
Advance due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0	0	0
Advance due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0	0	0

Footnotes
(A) Advance Income Tax (Net of Provision)

	As at
	31st March, 2018
At start of year	125.62
Charge for the year - Current Tax	(427.89)
Others *	(3.57)
Tax paid (Net) during the year	488.01
At end of year	182.17

* Pertains to Provision for Tax on Other Comprehensive Income

(B) Advance Income Tax (Net of Provision)

	Rs. crore
	As at
	31st March, 2017
At start of year	222.73
Charge for the year - Current Tax	(168.62)
Others *	(0.82)
Tax paid (Net) during the year	72.33
At end of year	125.62

* Pertains to Provision for Tax on Other Comprehensive Income

Details of advances [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Non-current [Member]		Current [Member]	
	Deposits with statutory authorities [Member]		Advances [Member]	
Classification of advances [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of notes on advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Line items]				
Advances	(A) 17.63	(B) 19.66	1,934.12	569.26
Details of advance due by directors other officers or others [Abstract]				
Advance due by directors	0	0	0	0
Advance due by other officers	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by directors other officers or others	0	0	0	0
Details of advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]				
Advance due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0	0	0
Advance due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0	0	0

Footnotes

(A) Deposits Given to Statutory Authorities.

(B) Deposits Given to Statutory Authorities.

Details of advances [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]			
	Advances given employees [Member]		Other Advances [Member]	
Classification of advances [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]	
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]		Unsecured considered good [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of notes on advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Abstract]				
Disclosure of advances [Line items]				
Advances	(A) 353.55	(B) 336.41	1,580.57	232.85
Details of advance due by directors other officers or others [Abstract]				
Advance due by directors	0	0	0	0
Advance due by other officers	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by directors other officers or others	0	0	0	0
Details of advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]				
Advance due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0	0	0
Advance due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0	0	0
Total advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0	0	0

Footnotes

(A) Includes advances to vendors and employees.

(B) Includes advances to vendors and employees.

Details of advances [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]	
	Deposits with statutory authorities [Member]	
Classification of advances [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]	
Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	Unsecured considered good [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of notes on advances [Abstract]		
Disclosure of advances [Abstract]		
Disclosure of advances [Line items]		
Advances	1,580.57	232.85
Details of advance due by directors other officers or others [Abstract]		
Advance due by directors	0	0
Advance due by other officers	0	0
Total advance due by directors other officers or others	0	0
Details of advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]		
Advance due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0
Advance due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0
Total advance due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0

Subclassification of trade receivables [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classification based on current non-current [Axis]	Current [Member]	
	Classification of assets based on security [Axis]	
	Unsecured considered good [Member]	
	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets [Abstract]		
Disclosure of notes on trade receivables [Abstract]		
Subclassification of trade receivables [Abstract]		
Subclassification of trade receivables [Line items]		
Breakup of trade receivables [Abstract]		
Trade receivables, gross	2,377.08	830.43
Allowance for bad and doubtful debts	0	0
Total trade receivables	2,377.08	830.43
Details of trade receivables due by directors, other officers or others [Abstract]		
Trade receivables due by directors	0	0
Trade receivables due by other officers	0	0
Total trade receivables due by directors, other officers or others	0	0
Details of trade receivables due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director [Abstract]		
Trade receivables due by firms in which any director is partner	0	0
Trade receivables due by private companies in which any director is director	0	0
Total trade receivables due by firms or companies in which any director is partner or director	0	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of subclassification and notes on liabilities and assets explanatory [TextBlock]		
Advances, non-current	223.27	162.02
Total other non-current assets	223.27	162.02
Disclosure of notes on cash and bank balances explanatory [TextBlock]	Cash and Cash Equivalents includes deposits maintained by the Company with banks, which can be withdrawn by the Company at any point of time without prior notice or penalty on the principal.	
Fixed deposits with banks	0	0
Other balances with banks	(A) 168.36	(B) 214.09
Total balance with banks	168.36	214.09
Cash on hand	78.1	68.91
Total cash and cash equivalents	246.46	283
Total cash and bank balances	246.46	283
Balances held with banks to extent held as margin money	71.38	33.1
Total balances held with banks to extent held as margin money or security against borrowings, guarantees or other commitments	71.38	33.1
Bank deposits with more than 12 months maturity	25.49	0.21
Security deposits	201.75	200.98
Total other current financial assets	269.1	234.07
Advances, current	1,934.12	569.26
Total other current assets	1,934.12	569.26
Current maturities of long-term debt	0.22	0.67
Current maturities of finance lease obligations	0	0
Interest accrued on borrowings	(C) 0.02	(D) 0.04
Interest accrued on public deposits	0	0
Interest accrued others	0	0
Unpaid dividends	0	0
Unpaid matured deposits and interest accrued thereon	0	0
Unpaid matured debentures and interest accrued thereon	0	0
Debentures claimed but not paid	0	0
Public deposit payable, current	0	0
Total other current financial liabilities	3,001.98	463.61
Revenue received in advance	245.85	180.31
Current liabilities portion of share application money pending allotment	0	0
Total other payables, current	0	0
Total other current liabilities	587.27	671.26

Footnotes

(A)

- (i) Includes deposits of Rs. 25.49 crore with maturity period of more than 12 months.
- (ii) Includes deposits of Rs.71.38 crore held by tax authority as security, by bank as margin money for bank guarantees, letter of credit, forward contracts and loan.
- (iii) Includes deposits Rs. 4.75 crore held as Deposit reserve Fund.

(B)

- (i) Includes deposits of Rs. 0.21 crore with maturity period of more than 12 months.
- (ii) Includes deposits of Rs.33.10 crore held by tax authority as security, by bank as margin money for bank guarantees, letter of credit, forward contracts and loan.
- (iii) Includes deposits Rs. 4.75 crore held as Deposit reserve Fund.

(C) Interest Accrued but not due on Borrowings

(D)

Interest Accrued but not due on Borrowings

[401200] Notes - Additional disclosures on balance sheet

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of additional balance sheet notes explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (15) [See below]	
Additional balance sheet notes [Abstract]		
Contingent liabilities and commitments [Abstract]		
Classification of contingent liabilities [Abstract]		
Claims against company not acknowledged as debt	90.96	88.76
Guarantees	(A) 1,340.28	(B) 4,025.22
Total contingent liabilities	1,431.24	4,113.98
Classification of commitments [Abstract]		
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for	(C) 172.18	(D) 102.32
Total commitments	172.18	102.32
Total contingent liabilities and commitments	1,603.42	4,216.3
Details regarding dividends [Abstract]		
Amount of dividends proposed to be distributed to equity shareholders	0	0
Amount of per share dividend proposed to be distributed to equity shareholders	[INR/shares] 0	[INR/shares] 0
Details of deposits [Abstract]		
Deposits accepted or renewed during period	0	0
Deposits matured and claimed but not paid during period	0	0
Deposits matured and claimed but not paid	0	0
Deposits matured but not claimed	0	0
Interest on deposits accrued and due but not paid	0	0
Details of share application money received and paid [Abstract]		
Share application money received during year	0	0
Share application money paid during year	0	0
Amount of share application money received back during year	0	0
Amount of share application money repaid returned back during year	0	0
Number of person share application money paid during year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of person share application money received during year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of person share application money paid as at end of year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of person share application money received as at end of year	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Share application money received and due for refund	0	0
Details regarding cost records and cost audit[Abstract]		
Details regarding cost records [Abstract]		
Whether maintenance of cost records by company has been mandated under Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014	No	No
Net worth of company	9,015.9	6,670.89
Details of unclaimed liabilities [Abstract]		
Unclaimed share application refund money	0	0
Unclaimed matured debentures	0	0
Unclaimed matured deposits	0	0
Interest unclaimed amount	0	0
Financial parameters balance sheet items [Abstract]		
Investment in subsidiary companies	0	0
Investment in government companies	0	0
Amount due for transfer to investor education and protection fund (IEPF)	0	0
Gross value of transactions with related parties	7,651.09	5,908.04
Number of warrants converted into equity shares during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants converted into preference shares during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants converted into debentures during period	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants issued during period (in foreign currency)	[pure] 0	[pure] 0
Number of warrants issued during period (INR)	[pure] 0	[pure] 0

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Outstanding guarantees furnished to banks including in respect of letters of credit	
(a) In respect of Joint Ventures	-
(b) In respect of others	1,327.33
Guarantees to banks against credit facilities extended to third parties	
(a) In respect of Joint Ventures	-
(b) In respect of others	12.95
Total	1,340.28

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Outstanding guarantees furnished to banks including in respect of letters of credit	
(a) In respect of Joint Ventures	-
(b) In respect of others	4,007.08
Guarantees to banks against credit facilities extended to third parties	
(a) In respect of Joint Ventures	-
(b) In respect of others	18.14
Total	4,025.22

(C) In respect of Others

(D)

In respect of Others

Textual information (15)

Disclosure of additional balance sheet notes explanatory [Text Block]

1) There are no overdue amounts to Micro and Small Enterprises as at March 31, 2018 for which disclosure requirements under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 are applicable.

2) Loans and advances in the nature of Loans Given to Fellow Subsidiary

					Rs. crore
		As at	Maximum Balance during the year	As at	Maximum Balance during the year
Sr no.	Name of the company	31st March, 2018		31st March, 2017	
1	Reliance Brands Limited	402.32	402.32	-	-
	Total	402.32	402.32	-	-

(i) All the above loans and advances has been given for the business purposes.

(ii) Loans and Advances shown above, fall under the category of 'Loans - Non-Current' are repayable within 3-5 years.

3) Capital Management

For the purpose of the company's capital management, capital includes issued capital, share premium, convertible instruments and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximize the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

The Company monitors capital using a Gearing Ratio, which is Net Debt divided by Equity.

The Company includes within Net debt, interest bearing Loans and Borrowings, less Cash and Cash Equivalents.

Net Gearing Ratio

The Net Gearing Ratio at end of the reporting period was as follows.

		Rs. in crore
	As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
Gross Debt	3,448.02	28.37
Cash and Marketable Securities	448.53	473.78
Net Debt (A)	2,999.49	(445.41)
Total Equity (As per Balance Sheet) (B)	9,015.90	6,670.89
Net Gearing Ratio (A/B)	0.33	-

4) The figures for the corresponding previous year have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

5) The Financial statements were approved for issue by the board of directors on 25th April, 2018.

[611800] Notes - Revenue

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of revenue [TextBlock]	Yes

[612400] Notes - Service concession arrangements

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of service concession arrangements [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any service concession arrangements	No	No

[612000] Notes - Construction contracts

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of notes on construction contracts [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any construction contracts	No	No

[612600] Notes - Employee benefits

Disclosure of defined benefit plans [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Defined benefit plans [Axis]	Domestic defined benefit plans [Member]			
	Defined benefit plan 1		Defined benefit plan 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Defined benefit plans categories [Axis]				
Disclosure of defined benefit plans [Abstract]				
Disclosure of defined benefit plans [Line items]				
Description of type of plan	Gratuity (funded)	Gratuity (funded)	Gratuity (unfunded)	Gratuity (unfunded)
Surplus (deficit) in plan [Abstract]				
Defined benefit obligation, at present value	41.74	36.76	0.04	0.04
Plan assets, at fair value	43.16	38.38		
Net surplus (deficit) in plan	1.42	1.62	-0.04	-0.04
Actuarial assumption of discount rates	8.00%	8.00%	8.00%	8.00%
Actuarial assumption of expected rates of salary increases	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%	6.00%
Other material actuarial assumptions	Expected Rate of Return on Assets (per annum) - 8%, Rate of Employees Turnover (per annum) - 2%	Expected Rate of Return on Assets (per annum) - 8%, Rate of Employees Turnover (per annum) - 2%	Expected Rate of Return on Assets (per annum) - 8%, Rate of Employees Turnover (per annum) - 2%	Expected Rate of Return on Assets (per annum) - 8%, Rate of Employees Turnover (per annum) - 2%
Estimate of contributions expected to be paid to plan	(A) 26.27	(B) 23.46		

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund	15.24
Employer's Contribution to Superannuation Fund	0.10
Employer's Contribution to Pension Scheme	10.93
Total	26.27

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund	13.75
Employer's Contribution to Superannuation Fund	0.11
Employer's Contribution to Pension Scheme	9.60
Total	23.46

Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Defined benefit plans [Axis]	Domestic defined benefit plans [Member]			
	Present value of defined benefit obligation [Member]			
Defined benefit plans categories [Axis]	Defined benefit plan 1			Defined benefit plan 2
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Line items]				
Description of type of plan	Gratuity (funded)	Gratuity (funded)		Gratuity (unfunded)
Changes in net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Current service cost, net defined benefit liability (assets)	9.36	6.88		0.01
Interest expense (income), net defined benefit liability (assets)	2.74	2.2		
Gain (loss) on remeasurement, net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Actuarial losses (gains) arising from changes in financial assumptions, net defined benefit liability (assets)	4.14	-3.22		0.01
Total loss (gain) on remeasurement, net defined benefit liability (assets)	4.14	-3.22		0.01
Payments from plan, net defined benefit liability (assets)	2.98	3.03		
Payments in respect of settlements, net defined benefit liability (assets)	(A) 2.98	(B) 3.03		
Total increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability (assets)	4.98	9.27		0
Net defined benefit liability (assets) at end of period	41.74	36.76	27.49	0.04

(A)

Benefits Paid

(B)

Benefits Paid

Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Defined benefit plans [Axis]	Domestic defined benefit plans [Member]			
	Present value of defined benefit obligation [Member]		Plan assets [Member]	
Net defined benefit liability (assets) [Axis]	Defined benefit plan 2		Defined benefit plan 1	
Defined benefit plans categories [Axis]	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Line items]				
Description of type of plan	Gratuity (unfunded)		Gratuity (funded)	Gratuity (funded)
Changes in net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Current service cost, net defined benefit liability (assets)	0.01			
Gain (loss) on remeasurement, net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Return on plan assets, net defined benefit liability (assets)			-3.35	-2.64
Actuarial losses (gains) arising from changes in financial assumptions, net defined benefit liability (assets)	-0.01			
Total loss (gain) on remeasurement, net defined benefit liability (assets)	-0.01		-3.35	-2.64
Contributions to plan, net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]				
Contributions to plan by employer, net defined benefit liability (assets)			-4.41	-9.4
Total contributions to plan, net defined benefit liability (assets)			-4.41	-9.4
Payments from plan, net defined benefit liability (assets)			2.98	3.03
Payments in respect of settlements, net defined benefit liability (assets)			(A) 2.98	(B) 3.03
Total increase (decrease) in net defined benefit liability (assets)	0.02		4.78	9.01
Net defined benefit liability (assets) at end of period	0.04	0.02	43.16	38.38

(A)

Benefits Paid

(B)

Benefits Paid

Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Defined benefit plans [Axis]	Domestic defined benefit plans [Member]
Net defined benefit liability (assets) [Axis]	Plan assets [Member]
Defined benefit plans categories [Axis]	Defined benefit plan 1
	31/03/2016
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Abstract]	
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [Line items]	
Net defined benefit liability (assets) at end of period	29.37

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of employee benefits [TextBlock]	Textual information (16) [See below]	
Disclosure of defined benefit plans [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any defined benefit plans	Yes	Yes
Disclosure of net defined benefit liability (assets) [TextBlock]		

Textual information (16)

Disclosure of employee benefits [Text Block]

Employee Benefits Expense

As per IND AS 19 "Employee benefits", the disclosures as defined are given below :

Defined Contribution Plan

Contribution to defined contribution plan, recognised as expenses for the year is as under:

		Rs. crore
Particulars	2017-18	2016-17
Employer's Contribution to Provident Fund	15.24	13.75
Employer's Contribution to Superannuation Fund	0.10	0.11
Employer's Contribution to Pension Scheme	10.93	9.60

The Company's Provident Fund is exempted under section 17 of Employee's Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952.

Defined Benefit Plan

The Company operates post retirement benefit plans as follows:

I. Reconciliation of Opening and Closing Balances of Defined Benefit Obligation

				Rs. crore
Particulars	Gratuity (funded)		Gratuity (unfunded)	
	2017-18	2016-17	2017-18	2016-17
Defined Benefit Obligation at beginning of the year	36.76	27.49	0.04	0.02
Current Service Cost	9.36	6.88	0.01	0.01
Interest Cost	2.74	2.20	-	-
Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss	(4.14)	3.22	(0.01)	0.01
Benefits Paid	(2.98)	(3.03)	-	-
Defined Benefit Obligation at year end	41.74	36.76	0.04	0.04

II. Reconciliation of Opening and Closing Balances of Fair Value of Plan Assets

		Rs. crore
Particulars	Gratuity (funded)	
	2017-18	2016-17
Fair Value of Plan Assets at beginning of the year	38.38	29.37
Expected Return on Plan Assets	3.35	2.64
Employer Contribution	4.41	9.40
Benefits Paid	(2.98)	(3.03)
Fair Value of Plan Assets at year end	43.16	38.38

Actual Return on Plan Asset	3.35	2.64
-----------------------------	------	------

III. Reconciliation of Fair Value of Assets and Obligations

				Rs. crore
Particulars	Gratuity (funded)		Gratuity (unfunded)	
	2017-18	2016-17	2017-18	2016-17
Fair Value of Plan Assets	43.16	38.38	-	-
Present Value of Obligation	41.74	36.76	0.04	0.04
Amount recognised in Balance Sheet (Surplus/ Deficit)	1.42	1.62	0.04	0.04

IV. Expenses Recognised during the year

Particulars	Gratuity (funded)		Gratuity (unfunded)	
	2017-18	2016-17	2017-18	2016-17
In Income Statement				
Current Service Cost	9.36	6.88	0.01	0.01
Interest Cost	2.74	2.20	-	-
Return on Plan Assets	(2.86)	(2.35)	-	-
Net Cost	9.24	6.73	0.01	0.01
In Other Comprehensive income				
Actuarial (Gain)/ Loss	(4.14)	3.22	(0.01)	-
Return on Plan Assets	(0.49)	(0.29)	-	-
Net (Income)/ Expense for the period Recognised in OCI	(4.63)	2.93	(0.01)	-

V. Investment Details

Particulars		As at 31st March, 2018		As at 31st March, 2017
	Rs. crore	% Invested	Rs. crore	% Invested
Insurance Policies	42.82	99.21	37.98	98.98
Others	0.34	0.79	0.39	1.02
Total	43.16	100.00	38.37	100.00

VI. Actuarial Assumptions

Particulars	Gratuity (funded)		Gratuity (unfunded)	
	2017-18	2016-17	2017-18	2016-17
Mortality Table (IALM)	2006-08	2006-08	2006-08	2006-08
	(Ultimate)	(Ultimate)	(Ultimate)	(Ultimate)
Discount Rate (per annum)	8%	8%	8%	8%

Expected Rate of Return on Assets (per annum)	8%	8%	8%	8%
Rate of Escalation in Salary (per annum)	6%	6%	6%	6%
Rate of Employees Turnover (per annum)	2%	2%	2%	2%

The estimates of rate of escalation in salary considered in actuarial valuation, take into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors including supply and demand in the employment market. The above information is certified by the actuary.

The expected rate of return on plan assets is determined considering several applicable factors, mainly the composition of Plan assets held, assessed risks, historical results of return on plan assets and the Company's policy for plan assets management.

VII. The expected contributions for Defined Benefit Plan for the next financial year will be in line with Financial year 2016-17.

These plans typically expose the Group to actuarial risks such as: investment risk, interest risk, longevity risk and salary risk.

Investment risk	The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is determined by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds.
Interest risk	A decrease in the bond interest rate will increase the plan liability; however, this will be partially offset by an increase in the return on the plan's debt investments.
Longevity risk	The present value of the defined benefit plan liability is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during and after their employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability.
Salary risk	The present value of the defined plan liability is calculated by reference to the future salaries of plan participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan's liability.

[612800] Notes - Borrowing costs

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of borrowing costs [TextBlock]		
Whether any borrowing costs has been capitalised during the year	No	No

[612200] Notes - Leases

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of leases [TextBlock]		
Whether company has entered into any lease agreement	No	No
Disclosure of recognised finance lease as assets by lessee [TextBlock]		
Whether any operating lease has been converted to financial lease or vice-versa	No	No

[612300] Notes - Transactions involving legal form of lease

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of arrangements involving legal form of lease [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any arrangements involving legal form of lease	No	No

[612900] Notes - Insurance contracts

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of insurance contracts [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any insurance contracts as per Ind AS 104	No	No

[613100] Notes - Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of effect of changes in foreign exchange rates [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any change in functional currency during the year	No	No
Description of presentation currency	INR	

[500100] Notes - Subclassification and notes on income and expenses

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Subclassification and notes on income and expense explanatory [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of revenue from operations [Abstract]		
Disclosure of revenue from operations for other than finance company [Abstract]		
Revenue from sale of products	(A) 56,840.25	29,966.32
Revenue from sale of services	(B) 4,694.59	(C) 2,863.13
Total revenue from operations other than finance company	61,534.84	32,829.45
Total revenue from operations	(D) 61,534.84	(E) 32,829.45
Disclosure of other income [Abstract]		
Disclosure of notes on other income explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (17) [See below]	
Interest income [Abstract]		
Interest income on non-current investments [Abstract]		
Interest on other non-current investments	(F) 21.28	(G) 23.63
Total interest income on non-current investments	21.28	23.63
Total interest income	21.28	23.63
Dividend income [Abstract]		
Dividend income non-current investments [Abstract]		
Dividend income non-current investments from others	0	0
Total dividend income non-current investments	0	0
Total dividend income	0	0
Net gain/loss on sale of investments [Abstract]		
Net gain/loss on sale of current investments	12.16	9.08
Total net gain/loss on sale of investments	12.16	9.08
Other non-operating income [Abstract]		
Miscellaneous other non-operating income	(H) 27.81	(I) 2.94
Total other non-operating income	27.81	2.94
Total other income	61.25	35.65
Disclosure of finance cost [Abstract]		
Interest expense [Abstract]		
Other interest charges	100.96	77.24
Total interest expense	100.96	77.24
Other borrowing costs	0	0.04
Total finance costs	100.96	77.28
Employee benefit expense [Abstract]		
Salaries and wages	598.64	539.44
Managerial remuneration [Abstract]		
Remuneration to directors [Abstract]		
Salary to directors	0	0
Total remuneration to directors	0	0
Remuneration to manager [Abstract]		
Salary to manager	0	0
Total remuneration to manager	0	0
Total managerial remuneration	0	0
Contribution to provident and other funds [Abstract]		
Contribution to provident and other funds for others	39.26	32.19
Total contribution to provident and other funds	39.26	32.19
Staff welfare expense	105.25	93.2
Total employee benefit expense	743.15	664.83
Depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense [Abstract]		
Depreciation expense	435.69	374.54
Amortisation expense	7.9	1.65

Total depreciation, depletion and amortisation expense	443.59	376.19
Breakup of other expenses [Abstract]		
Consumption of stores and spare parts	100.89	102.36
Power and fuel	0	0
Rent	622.06	584.24
Repairs to building	93.69	90.88
Repairs to machinery	0.07	0.54
Insurance	35.93	30.79
Rates and taxes excluding taxes on income [Abstract]		
Excise duty	0	(J) 6.78
Other cess taxes	18.86	13.15
Total rates and taxes excluding taxes on income	18.86	19.93
Electricity expenses	189.64	180.89
Travelling conveyance	49.05	38.68
Legal professional charges	61.5	48.4
Directors sitting fees	0	0
Advertising promotional expenses	450.38	494.65
Commission paid other selling agents	1,024.36	282.98
Cost repairs maintenance other assets	5.21	3.98
Cost warehousing	403.67	343.74
Loss on disposal of intangible Assets	0	0
Loss on disposal, discard, demolition and destruction of depreciable property plant and equipment	8.25	41.13
Contract cost [Abstract]		
Hire charges assets contracts	34.4	36.25
Total contract cost	34.4	36.25
Payments to auditor [Abstract]		
Payment for audit services	2.11	2.86
Total payments to auditor	2.11	2.86
CSR expenditure	(K) 11.42	(L) 7.67
Miscellaneous expenses	(M) 1,080.94	(N) 1,096.95
Total other expenses	4,192.43	3,406.92
Current tax [Abstract]		
Current tax pertaining to current year	427.89	169.44
Total current tax	427.89	169.44

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Income from sale of products	62,977.00
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(6,136.75)
Net sale of products	56,840.25

(B)

Particulars	2017-18
Income from Services	5,522.38
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(827.79)
Net sale of products	4,694.59

(C)

Particulars	2016-17
Income from Services	3,287.83
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(424.70)
Total	2,863.13

(D)

Particulars	2017-18
INCOME	
Value of Sales	62,977.00
Income from Services	5,522.38
Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)	68,499.38
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(6,964.54)
Revenue from Operations	61,534.84

(E)

Particulars	2016-17
INCOME	
Value of Sales	29,966.32
Income from Services	3,287.83
Value of Sales & Services (Revenue)	33,254.15
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(424.70)
Revenue from Operations	32,829.45

(F) Interest - Bank Deposits

(G)

Particulars	2016-17
Interest	
Bank Deposits	3.15

Others	20.48
Total	23.63

(H) Other Non-Operating Income

(I)

Particulars	2016-17
Profit/Loss on Desubsidisation	0.04
Other Non-Operating Income	2.90
Total	2.94

(J) Excise duty shown under expenditure represents the aggregate of excise duty borne by the company and difference between excise duty on opening and closing stock of finished goods/jewellery items.

(K)

Particulars	2017-18
Amount spent towards CSR	
Rural Transformation	3.50
Disaster Relief	3.24
Skilling and Employment Initiative	4.68
Total	11.42

(L)

Particulars	2016-17
Amount spent towards CSR	
Rural Transformation	4.44
Education	3.23
Total	7.67

(M)

Particulars	2016-17
Store Running Expenses	739.96
Exchange Differences (Net)	166.40
General Expenses	174.58
Total	1,080.94

(N)

Particulars	2016-17
Store Running Expenses	612.95
Exchange Differences (Net)	292.84
Bad Debts Written Off	0.01
Provision for Doubtful Debts	(3.00)
General Expenses	194.15
Total	1,096.95

Textual information (17)

Disclosure of notes on other income explanatory [Text Block]

Other Income comprises of assets measured at amortised cost Rs. 21.28 crores (previous year Rs. 3.15 crores), Fair value through Profit and Loss Rs. 12.16 crores (previous year Rs. 29.56 crores) and Other Non-Operating Income Rs. 27.81 crores (previous year Rs. 2.90 crores)

[613200] Notes - Cash flow statement

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of cash flow statement [TextBlock]			
Cash and cash equivalents cash flow statement	246.46	283	161.3
Cash and cash equivalents	246.46	283	
Income taxes paid (refund), classified as operating activities	488.01	72.33	
Total income taxes paid (refund)	488.01	72.33	

[500200] Notes - Additional information statement of profit and loss

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Additional information on profit and loss account explanatory [TextBlock]	Textual information (18) [See below]	
Share of profit (loss) of joint ventures accounted for using equity method	24.64	-8.39
Total share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method	24.64	-8.39
Aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	0.97	-0.62
Aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss	2.6	1.44
Total aggregated income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	3.57	0.82
Changes in inventories of finished goods	(A) -5,390.72	(B) 67.34
Total changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	-5,390.72	67.34
Domestic sale traded goods	(C) 56,840.25	29,966.32
Total domestic turnover goods, gross	56,840.25	29,966.32
Total revenue from sale of products	(D) 56,840.25	29,966.32
Domestic revenue services	4,694.07	2,860.43
Export revenue services	0.52	2.7
Total revenue from sale of services	(E) 4,694.59	(F) 2,863.13
Gross value of transaction with related parties	36,022.74	11,596.26
Bad debts of related parties	0	0

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Finished Goods/ Stock-in-Trade	
Inventories (at commencement)	5,221.28
Less: Inventories (at close)	(10,612.00)
Total	(5,390.72)

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Finished Goods/ Stock-in-Trade	
Inventories (at commencement)	5,288.62
Less: Inventories (at close)	(5,221.28)
Total	67.34

(C)

Particulars	2017-18
Income from sale of products	62,977.00
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(6,136.75)
Net sale of products	56,840.25

(D)

Particulars	2017-18
Income from sale of products	62,977.00
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(6,136.75)
Net sale of products	56,840.25

(E)

Particulars	2017-18
Income from Services	5,522.38
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(827.79)
Net sale of products	4,694.59

(F)

Particulars	2016-17
Income from Services	3,287.83
Less: GST/Service tax Recovered	(424.70)
Total	2,863.13

Textual information (18)

Additional information on profit and loss account explanatory [Text Block]

1) Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

CSR amount required to be spent as per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Schedule VII thereof by the Company during the year : Rs. 11.40 crore (previous year Rs. 7.67 crore). Expenditure related to Corporate Social Responsibility is Rs. 11.42 Crore (previous year Rs. 7.67 crore).

Details of Amount spent towards CSR given below:

		Rs. crore
Particulars	2017-18	2016-17
Rural Transformation	3.50	4.44
Disaster Relief	3.24	-
Skilling and Employment Initiative	4.68	-
Education	-	3.23
Total	11.42	7.67

Represents amount spent through Reliance Foundation Rs. 11.42 crore (Previous year Rs. 7.67 crore)

2) The figures for the corresponding previous year have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

[611200] Notes - Fair value measurement**Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]**

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	At fair value [Member]			
	Classes of assets [Axis]		Derivatives [Member]	
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	0.24	0.12	11.68	16.3
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Assets at end of period	0.24	0.12	11.68	16.3
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	At fair value [Member]			
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets [Member]			
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	202.07	530.78	0	0.01
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Assets at end of period	202.07	530.78	0	0.01
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	At fair value [Member]			
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets [Member]			Other assets 1 [Member]
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 3 of fair value hierarchy [Member]			Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	45.55	0	0	202.07
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Gains (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income, fair value measurement, assets	45.55	0		
Total increase (decrease) in fair value measurement, assets	45.55	0		
Assets at end of period	45.55	0	0	202.07
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	At fair value [Member]			
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets 1 [Member]			
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 3 of fair value hierarchy [Member]
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	530.78	0	0.01	45.55
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Gains (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income, fair value measurement, assets				45.55
Total increase (decrease) in fair value measurement, assets				45.55
Assets at end of period	530.78	0	0.01	45.55
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	At fair value [Member]		Recurring fair value measurement [Member]	
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets 1 [Member]		Derivatives [Member]	
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 3 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	0	0	0.24	0.12
Nature of other assets	-		-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	-		Commodity derivative contracts are valued using readily available information in markets and quotations from exchange & brokers.	Commodity derivative contracts are valued using readily available information in markets and quotations from exchange & brokers.
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Gains (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income, fair value measurement, assets	0			
Total increase (decrease) in fair value measurement, assets	0			
Assets at end of period	0	0	0.24	0.12
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-		-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-		-	-
Nature of other assets	-		-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	Recurring fair value measurement [Member]				
	Classes of assets [Axis]	Derivatives [Member]		Other assets [Member]	
		Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]					
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]					
Assets	(A)	11.68	16.3	202.07	530.78
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	Textual information (19) [See below]	Commodity derivative contracts are valued using readily available information in markets and quotations from exchange & brokers.			
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]					
Assets at end of period	(A)	11.68	16.3	202.07	530.78
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-	-
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-	-

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
At FVTPL	
Financial Derivatives	2.84
Commodity Derivatives	8.84
Total	11.68

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	Recurring fair value measurement [Member]			
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets [Member]			
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 3 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	0	0.01	45.55	0
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Gains (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income, fair value measurement, assets			45.55	0
Total increase (decrease) in fair value measurement, assets			45.55	0
Assets at end of period	0	0.01	45.55	0
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	-
Nature of other assets	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	Recurring fair value measurement [Member]			
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets [Member]	Other assets 1 [Member]		
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 3 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	Level 1 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]
	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	0	(A) 202.07	(B) 530.78	0
Nature of other assets		Investments	Investments	Investments
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets		The fair value of investment in quoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.	The fair value of investment in quoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.	The fair value of investment in quoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Assets at end of period	0	(A) 202.07	(B) 530.78	0
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets		-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets		-	-	-
Nature of other assets		Investments	Investments	Investments

Footnotes

(A) Investments At FVTOCI

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Investments At FVTPL	340
Investments At FVTOCI	190.78
Total	530.78

Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	Recurring fair value measurement [Member]			
Classes of assets [Axis]	Other assets 1 [Member]			
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	Level 3 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [Line items]				
Assets	0.01	45.55	0	0
Nature of other assets	Investments	Investments	Investments	
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets	The fair value of investment in quoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.	The fair value of investment in quoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.	The fair value of investment in quoted Mutual Funds is measured at quoted price or NAV.	
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Changes in fair value measurement, assets [Abstract]				
Gains (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income, fair value measurement, assets		45.55	0	
Total increase (decrease) in fair value measurement, assets		45.55	0	
Assets at end of period	0.01	45.55	0	0
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, assets	-	-	-	
Nature of other assets	Investments	Investments	Investments	

Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	At fair value [Member]			
Classes of liabilities [Axis]	Other liabilities 1		Other liabilities 2	
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [Line items]				
Nature of liabilities	-	-	-	-
Liabilities	7.66	100.28	6.4	0
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, liabilities	-	-	-	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, liabilities [Abstract]				
Liabilities at end of period	7.66	100.28	6.4	0
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, liabilities	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, liabilities	-	-	-	-
Nature of liabilities	-	-	-	-

Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Measurement [Axis]	Recurring fair value measurement [Member]			
Classes of liabilities [Axis]	Other liabilities 1		Other liabilities 2	
Levels of fair value hierarchy [Axis]	Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]		Level 2 of fair value hierarchy [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [Abstract]				
Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [Line items]				
Nature of liabilities	Financial Derivatives	Financial Derivatives	Commodity Derivatives	Commodity Derivatives
Liabilities	7.66	100.28	6.4	0
Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, liabilities	The fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.	The fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis.	Commodity derivative contracts are valued using readily available information in markets and quotations from exchange & brokers.	-
Reconciliation of changes in fair value measurement, liabilities [Abstract]				
Liabilities at end of period	7.66	100.28	6.4	0
Description of line items in profit or loss where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, liabilities	-	-	-	-
Description of line items in other comprehensive income where gains (losses) are recognised, fair value measurement, liabilities	-	-	-	-
Nature of liabilities	Financial Derivatives	Financial Derivatives	Commodity Derivatives	Commodity Derivatives

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of fair value measurement [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of fair value measurement of assets [TextBlock]		
Whether assets have been measured at fair value	Yes	Yes
Disclosure of fair value measurement of liabilities [TextBlock]		
Whether liabilities have been measured at fair value	Yes	Yes
Disclosure of fair value measurement of equity [TextBlock]		
Whether equity have been measured at fair value	No	No
Disclosure of significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement of assets [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement of liabilities [TextBlock]		

Textual information (19)

Description of valuation techniques used in fair value measurement, assets

The fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis., Commodity derivative contracts are valued using readily available information in markets and quotations from exchange & brokers.

[613300] Notes - Operating segments

Disclosure of reportable segments [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Entity's reportable segments [Axis]	Reportable segments [Member]		Reportable segments 1 [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of reportable segments [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reportable segments [Line items]				
Nature of reportable segment	Total	Total	Organised Retail	Organised Retail
Revenue primary reportable segment	61,618.87	33,254.15	51,578.29	26,897.15
Total revenues from external customers and transactions with other reportable segments of same enterprise reportable segment	61,618.87	33,254.15	51,578.29	26,897.15
Interest revenue expense reportable segment [Abstract]				
Interest income reportable segment	21.28	23.63	21.13	22.51
Interest expense reportable segment	100.96	77.28	100.96	77.28
Total interest income (expense) reportable segment	-79.68	-53.65	-79.83	-54.77
Depreciation and amortisation expense reportable segment	443.59	376.19	435.94	369.82
Profit (loss) before tax reportable segment	1,988.51	777.91	1,892.53	736.74
Profit (loss) reportable segment	1,330.82	449.46	1,260.94	426.53
Assets reportable segment	24,712.25	12,104.06	23,914.21	11,484.87
Liabilities reportable segment	12,236.25	5,391.03	11,561.72	4,816.87
Description of material reconciling items reportable segment	Total	Total	Organised Retail	Organised Retail

Disclosure of reportable segments [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Entity's reportable segments [Axis]	Reportable segments 2 [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of reportable segments [Abstract]		
Disclosure of reportable segments [Line items]		
Nature of reportable segment	Petroleum Retail	Petroleum Retail
Revenue primary reportable segment	10,040.58	6,357
Total revenues from external customers and transactions with other reportable segments of same enterprise reportable segment	10,040.58	6,357
Interest revenue expense reportable segment [Abstract]		
Interest income reportable segment	0.15	1.12
Interest expense reportable segment	0	0
Total interest income (expense) reportable segment	0.15	1.12
Depreciation and amortisation expense reportable segment	7.65	6.37
Profit (loss) before tax reportable segment	95.98	41.17
Profit (loss) reportable segment	69.88	22.93
Assets reportable segment	798.04	619.19
Liabilities reportable segment	674.53	574.16
Description of material reconciling items reportable segment	Petroleum Retail	Petroleum Retail

Disclosure of geographical areas [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Geographical areas [Axis]	Geographical areas [Member]		Country of domicile [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Revenue from external customers	68,499.38	33,254.15	68,499.38	33,254.15
Disclosure of geographical areas [Abstract]				
Disclosure of geographical areas [Line items]				
Country of domicile or foreign country	Total	Total	Within India	Within India
Revenue from external customers	68,499.38	33,254.15	68,499.38	33,254.15
Non-current assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets, post-employment benefit assets, and rights arising under insurance contracts	9,010.77	4,371.74	9,010.77	4,371.74
Revenue from external customers	68,499.38	33,254.15	68,499.38	33,254.15

Disclosure of geographical areas [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Geographical areas [Axis]	Foreign countries [Member]		Foreign country 1 [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Revenue from external customers	0	0	0	0
Disclosure of geographical areas [Abstract]				
Disclosure of geographical areas [Line items]				
Country of domicile or foreign country	Outside India	Outside India	Outside India	Outside India
Revenue from external customers	0	0	0	0
Non-current assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets, post-employment benefit assets, and rights arising under insurance contracts	0	0	0	0
Revenue from external customers	0	0	0	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of entity's operating segments [TextBlock]	Textual information (20) [See below]	
Disclosure of reportable segments [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any reportable segments	Yes	Yes
Disclosure of products and services [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of geographical areas [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of major customers [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any major customers	No	No

Textual information (20)

Disclosure of entity's operating segments [Text Block]

Segment Information

The Company is engaged in 'Organised Retail' and 'Petroleum Retail' primarily catering to Indian consumers in various consumption baskets. All the activities of the Company revolve around these main businesses. Accordingly, the Company has two identifiable segment reportable under Ind AS 108 "Operating Segment". The chief operational decision maker monitors the operating results of the entity's business for the purpose of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

(i) Primary Segment Information

							Rs. crore
	Particulars	Organised Retail		Petroleum Retail		Total	
		2017-18	2016-17	2017-18	2016-17	2017-18	2016-17
1	Segment Revenue						
	External Turnover	58,379.52	26,897.15	10,119.86	6,357.00	68,499.38	33,254.15
	Inter Segment Turnover	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Value of Sales and Services	58,379.52	26,897.15	10,119.86	6,357.00	68,499.38	33,254.15
	Less: GST Recovered	6,801.23	-	79.28	-	6,880.51	-
	Revenue from Operations (Net of GST)	51,578.29	26,897.15	10,040.58	6,357.00	61,618.87	33,254.15
2	Segment Result before Interest and Taxes	1,972.36	791.51	95.83	40.05	2,068.19	831.56
	Less: Interest Expense	100.96	77.28	-	-	100.96	77.28
	Add: Interest Income	21.13	22.51	0.15	1.12	21.28	23.63
	Profit Before Tax	1,892.53	736.74	95.98	41.17	1,988.51	777.91
	Current Tax	400.10	160.65	27.79	8.79	427.89	169.44
	Deferred Tax	231.49	149.56	(1.69)	9.45	229.80	159.01
	Profit after Tax	1,260.94	426.53	69.88	22.93	1,330.82	449.46
3	Other Information						
	Segment Assets	23,914.21	11,484.87	798.04	619.19	24,712.25	12,104.06
	Segment Liabilities	11,561.72	4,816.87	674.53	574.16	12,236.25	5,391.03
	Capital Expenditure	4,726.10	729.45	15.24	13.18	4,741.34	742.63
	Depreciation / Amortisation and Depletion Expense	435.94	369.82	7.65	6.37	443.59	376.19

(ii) Inter segment pricing are at Arm's length basis.

(iii) As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 - Operating Segments, the Company has reported segment information on consolidated basis including businesses conducted through its subsidiaries.

(iv) The reportable Segments are further described below :

- The Organised Retail segment represents trading in goods/ services in various consumption baskets.

- The Petro Retail segment represents trading in Petroleum products.

(v) Secondary Segment Information

			Rs. in crore
1	Segment Revenue – External Turnover	2017-18	2016-17
	Within India	68,499.38	33,254.15
	Outside India	-	-
	Total	68,499.38	33,254.15
2	Non-Current Assets		
	Within India	9,010.77	4,371.74
	Outside India	-	-
	Total	9,010.77	4,371.74

[610700] Notes - Business combinations

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Business combinations [Axis]	Business Combination 1			
	Carrying amount [Member]			Gross carrying amount [Member]
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]				
Name of acquiree	-	-		-
Description of acquiree	-	-		-
Reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Additional recognition, goodwill	0	1.08		0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	0	1.08		0
Goodwill at end of period	87.14	87.14	86.06	87.14

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Business combinations [Axis]	Business Combination 1			
	Gross carrying amount [Member]		Accumulated impairment [Member]	
	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	31/03/2016	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Carrying amount, accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]				
Name of acquiree	-		-	-
Description of acquiree	-		-	-
Reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Changes in goodwill [Abstract]				
Additional recognition, goodwill	1.08		0	0
Total increase (decrease) in goodwill	1.08		0	0
Goodwill at end of period	87.14	86.06	0	0

Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Business combinations [Axis]	Business Combination 1
Carrying amount, accumulated depreciation, amortisation and impairment and gross carrying amount [Axis]	Accumulated impairment [Member]
	31/03/2016
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]	
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Line items]	
Reconciliation of changes in goodwill [Abstract]	
Goodwill at end of period	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of business combinations [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any business combination	No	No
Disclosure of reconciliation of changes in goodwill [TextBlock]		
Whether there is any goodwill arising out of business combination	No	No
Disclosure of acquired receivables [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any acquired receivables from business combination	No	No
Disclosure of contingent liabilities in business combination [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any contingent liabilities in business combination	No	No

[611500] Notes - Interests in other entities
Disclosure of joint ventures [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Joint ventures [Axis]	Joint venture 1		Joint venture 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Latest audited balance sheet date	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Disclosure of joint ventures [Abstract]				
Disclosure of joint ventures [Line items]				
Name of joint venture	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of joint venture	AABCE9967C	AABCE9967C	AAGCA6368J	AAGCA6368J
CIN of joint venture	U51109MH2007PTC176276	U51109MH2007PTC176276	U51900MH2007PTC175637	U51900MH2007PTC175637
Number of shares held of joint venture	[shares] 1,35,00,000	[shares] 1,35,00,000	[shares] 8,95,00,000	[shares] 8,70,00,000
Amount of investment in joint venture	13.5	13.5	89.5	87
Latest audited balance sheet date	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Whether joint venture has been considered in consolidation	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Proportion of ownership interest in joint venture	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in joint venture	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%
Net worth attributable to shareholding as per latest audited balance sheet joint venture	6.02	9.64	10.43	47.42
Profit (loss) for year joint venture	-0.65	-1.48	-7.19	-10.86
Profit (loss) for year joint venture considered in consolidation	-0.65	-0.74	-7.19	-5.43
Profit (loss) for year joint venture not considered in consolidation	0	-0.74	0	-5.43

Disclosure of joint ventures [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Joint ventures [Axis]	Joint venture 3		Joint venture 4	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Latest audited balance sheet date	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Disclosure of joint ventures [Abstract]				
Disclosure of joint ventures [Line items]				
Name of joint venture	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of joint venture	AAFCM5990D	AAFCM5990D	AAGCS0373K	AAGCS0373K
CIN of joint venture	U51900MH2007PTC175711	U51900MH2007PTC175711	U51311MH2002PTC272423	U51311MH2002PTC272423
Number of shares held of joint venture	[shares] 10,32,59,268	[shares] 10,32,59,268	[shares] 0	[shares] 0
Amount of investment in joint venture	281.53	281.53	0	0
Latest audited balance sheet date	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Whether joint venture has been considered in consolidation	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Proportion of ownership interest in joint venture	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in joint venture	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%
Net worth attributable to shareholding as per latest audited balance sheet joint venture	176.45	160.92	0.59	3.05
Profit (loss) for year joint venture	32.53	-4.15	-0.04	-0.41
Profit (loss) for year joint venture considered in consolidation	32.53	-2.03	-0.04	-0.2
Profit (loss) for year joint venture not considered in consolidation	0	-2.12	0	-0.21

Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	Subsidiary 1		Subsidiary 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Abstract]				
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Line items]				
Name of subsidiary	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of subsidiary company	U74210MH1999PLC120377	U74210MH1999PLC120377	U51900MH2007PTC175638	U51900MH2007PTC175638
Section under which company became subsidiary	Section 2(87)(ii)	Section 2(87)(ii)	Section 2(87)(ii)	Section 2(87)(ii)
Whether subsidiary has filed balance sheet	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
SRN of filing of balance sheet by subsidiary	H01921196	G85544013	H05405063	G86860970
Whether financial year of subsidiary different from financial year of holding company	No	No	No	No
Financial year of subsidiary [Abstract]				
Start date of accounting period of subsidiary	01/04/2017	01/04/2016	01/04/2017	01/04/2016
End date of accounting period of subsidiary	31/03/2018	31/03/2017	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Percentage of shareholding in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
Key information about subsidiary [Abstract]				
Reporting currency of subsidiary	INR	INR	INR	INR
Exchange rate as applicable for subsidiary	1.00	1.00	1.00	1.00
Share capital of subsidiary	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05
Reserves and surplus of subsidiary	123.46	44.98	-0.03	-0.03
Total assets of subsidiary	798.04	619.19	0.02	0.02
Total liabilities of subsidiary	674.53	574.16	0	0
Investment of subsidiary	202.07	190.78	0	0
Turnover of subsidiary	10,040.58	6,357	0	0
Profit before tax of subsidiary	95.98	41.16	0	0
Provision for tax of subsidiary	26.09	18.23	0	0
Profit after tax of subsidiary	69.89	22.93	0	0
Proposed dividend of subsidiary	0	0	0	0
Name of subsidiary	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA

Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of subsidiary company	U74210MH1999PLC120377	U74210MH1999PLC120377	U51900MH2007PTC175638	U51900MH2007PTC175638

Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	Subsidiary 3	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Abstract]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Line items]		
Name of subsidiary	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of subsidiary company	U17120MH2008PTC180384	U17120MH2008PTC180384
Section under which company became subsidiary	Section 2(87)(ii)	Section 2(87)(ii)
Whether subsidiary has filed balance sheet	Yes	Yes
SRN of filing of balance sheet by subsidiary	H04815932	G86860053
Whether financial year of subsidiary different from financial year of holding company	No	No
Financial year of subsidiary [Abstract]		
Start date of accounting period of subsidiary	01/04/2017	01/04/2016
End date of accounting period of subsidiary	31/03/2018	31/03/2017
Percentage of shareholding in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%
Key information about subsidiary [Abstract]		
Reporting currency of subsidiary	INR	INR
Exchange rate as applicable for subsidiary	1.00	1.00
Share capital of subsidiary	0.05	0.05
Reserves and surplus of subsidiary	-19.87	-13.37
Total assets of subsidiary	45.5	46.92
Total liabilities of subsidiary	65.32	60.24
Investment of subsidiary	0	0
Turnover of subsidiary	40.07	35.7
Profit before tax of subsidiary	-6.52	-7.66
Provision for tax of subsidiary	0	0
Profit after tax of subsidiary	-6.52	-7.66
Proposed dividend of subsidiary	0	0
Name of subsidiary	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of subsidiary company	U17120MH2008PTC180384	U17120MH2008PTC180384

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of interests in other entities [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of interests in subsidiaries [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [TextBlock]		
Whether company has subsidiary companies	Yes	Yes
Number of subsidiary companies	[pure] 3	[pure] 3
Whether company has subsidiary companies which are yet to commence operations	No	No
Whether company has subsidiary companies liquidated or sold during year	No	No
Disclosure of interests in associates [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of associates [TextBlock]		
Whether company has invested in associates	No	No
Whether company has associates which are yet to commence operations	No	No
Whether company has associates liquidated or sold during year	No	No
Disclosure of interests in joint arrangements [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of joint ventures [TextBlock]		
Whether company has invested in joint ventures	Yes	Yes
Whether company has joint ventures which are yet to commence operations	No	No
Whether company has joint ventures liquidated or sold during year	No	No
Disclosure of interests in unconsolidated structured entities [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of unconsolidated structured entities [TextBlock]		
Whether there are unconsolidated structured entities	No	No
Disclosure of investment entities [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of information about unconsolidated subsidiaries [TextBlock]		
Whether there are unconsolidated subsidiaries	No	No
Disclosure of information about unconsolidated structured entities controlled by investment entity [TextBlock]		
Whether there are unconsolidated structured entities controlled by investment entity	No	No

[613400] Notes - Consolidated Financial Statements
Disclosure of details of entities consolidated [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Entities consolidated [Axis]	Entity 1	Entity 2	Entity 3	Entity 4
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [Line items]				
Name of entity consolidated	RELIANCE RETAIL LIMITED	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Type of entity consolidated	Parent	Indian Subsidiary	Indian Subsidiary	Indian Subsidiary
Amount of net assets of entity consolidated	9,066.46	123.51	0.02	-19.82
Net assets of entity as percentage of consolidated net assets	100.56%	1.37%	0.00%	-0.22%
Amount of share in profit or loss of entity consolidated	1,243.14	69.89	0	-6.52
Share in profit or loss of entity as percentage of consolidated profit or loss	93.41%	5.25%	0.00%	-0.49%
Amount of share in other comprehensive income consolidated	3.75	8.65	0	0.02
Share in other comprehensive income consolidated	26.44%	60.94%	0.00%	0.17%
Amount of share in comprehensive income consolidated	1,246.89	78.54	0	-6.5
Share in comprehensive income consolidated	92.70%	5.84%	0.00%	-0.48%

Disclosure of details of entities consolidated [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Entities consolidated [Axis]	Entity 5	Entity 6	Entity 7	Entity 8
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [Abstract]				
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [Line items]				
Name of entity consolidated	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED
Type of entity consolidated	Indian Joint Venture	Indian Joint Venture	Indian Joint Venture	Indian Joint Venture
Amount of net assets of entity consolidated	176.45	0.59	6.02	10.43
Net assets of entity as percentage of consolidated net assets	1.96%	0.01%	0.07%	0.12%
Amount of share in profit or loss of entity consolidated	32.53	-0.04	-0.65	-7.19
Share in profit or loss of entity as percentage of consolidated profit or loss	2.44%	0.00%	-0.05%	-0.54%
Amount of share in other comprehensive income consolidated	1.64	0	0	0.14
Share in other comprehensive income consolidated	11.53%	0.00%	0.00%	0.99%
Amount of share in comprehensive income consolidated	34.17	-0.04	-0.65	-7.05
Share in comprehensive income consolidated	2.54%	0.00%	-0.05%	-0.52%

Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	Subsidiary 1	Subsidiary 2	Subsidiary 3
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [Abstract]			
Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [LineItems]			
Name of subsidiary consolidated	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Principal place of business of subsidiary consolidated	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary consolidated	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Date of end of reporting period of financial statements of subsidiary consolidated	31/03/2018	31/03/2018	31/03/2018
Description of reason why using different reporting date or period for subsidiary consolidated	-	-	-
Proportion of ownership interest in subsidiary consolidated	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
Proportion of voting power held in subsidiary consolidated	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018
Disclosure of notes on consolidated financial statements explanatory [TextBlock]	
Whether consolidated financial statements is applicable on company	Yes
Disclosure of details of subsidiaries [TextBlock]	
Disclosure of additional information consolidated financial statements [TextBlock]	

[611400] Notes - Separate financial statements
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	Subsidiary 1		Subsidiary 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Abstract]				
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Line items]				
Name of subsidiary	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE PETRO MARKETING LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDOPTICAL PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN of subsidiary company	U74210MH1999PLC120377	U74210MH1999PLC120377	U51900MH2007PTC175638	U51900MH2007PTC175638
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Proportion of ownership interest in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%

Disclosure of subsidiaries [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Subsidiaries [Axis]	Subsidiary 3	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Abstract]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [Line items]		
Name of subsidiary	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE CLOTHING INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN of subsidiary company	U17120MH2008PTC180384	U17120MH2008PTC180384
Principal place of business of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation or residence of subsidiary	INDIA	INDIA
Proportion of ownership interest in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in subsidiary	100.00%	100.00%

Disclosure of joint ventures [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Joint ventures [Axis]	Joint venture 1		Joint venture 2	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of joint ventures [Abstract]				
Disclosure of joint ventures [Line items]				
Name of joint venture	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN of joint venture	U51109MH2007PTC176276	U51109MH2007PTC176276	U51900MH2007PTC175637	U51900MH2007PTC175637
Permanent account number of joint venture	AABCE9967C	AABCE9967C	AAGCA6368J	AAGCA6368J
Principal place of business of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Proportion of ownership interest in joint venture	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in joint venture	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%	50.00%

Disclosure of joint ventures [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Joint ventures [Axis]	Joint venture 3		Joint venture 4	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of joint ventures [Abstract]				
Disclosure of joint ventures [Line items]				
Name of joint venture	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN of joint venture	U51900MH2007PTC175711	U51900MH2007PTC175711	U51311MH2002PTC272423	U51311MH2002PTC272423
Permanent account number of joint venture	AAFCM5990D	AAFCM5990D	AAGCS0373K	AAGCS0373K
Principal place of business of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Country of incorporation of joint venture	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Proportion of ownership interest in joint venture	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%
Proportion of voting rights held in joint venture	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%	49.00%

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of separate financial statements [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of subsidiaries [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of joint ventures [TextBlock]		
Method used to account for investments in subsidiaries	Equity Method	Equity Method
Method used to account for investments in joint ventures	Equity Method	Equity Method

[610800] Notes - Related party
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Parent [Member]		Joint ventures where entity is venturer [Member]	
Related party [Axis]	Related party 1		Related party 1	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED	RELIANCE RETAIL VENTURES LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-VISION EXPRESS PRIVATE LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AADCR6715M	AADCR6715M	AAGCA6368J	AAGCA6368J
CIN of related party	U51909MH2006PLC166166	U51909MH2006PLC166166	U51900MH2007PTC175637	U51900MH2007PTC175637
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Additional Investment in Share Capital, Net Unsecured Loan Taken/ (Repaid), Revenue From Operations, Interest Cost, Professional Fees	Additional Investment in Share Capital, Net Unsecured Loan Taken/ (Repaid), Issue of Debentures, Interest Cost, Professional Fees	Purchase/ subscription of investments, Net Deposits taken/ (returned), Revenue From Operations	Purchase/ subscription of investments, Net Deposits taken/ (returned), Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Holding company	Holding company	Joint ventures where entity is venturer	Joint ventures where entity is venturer
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	1.06	0	2.24	2.48
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions			2.5	2.5
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	255		
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	-7	-352.02	-0.02	0.02
Other related party transactions expense	(A) 9.88	(B) 29.11		
Other related party transactions contribution made	999.99	0		
Other related party transactions contribution received	0	0		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions			0.19	0.2
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0.97		43.96	47.49

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Interest Cost	0.56
Professional Fees	9.32
Total	9.88

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Interest Cost	13.04
Professional Fees	16.07
Total	29.11

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Joint ventures where entity is venturer [Member]			
	Related party 2		Related party 3	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	MARKS AND SPENCER RELIANCE INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE-GRANDVISION INDIA SUPPLY PRIVATE LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AAF5990D	AAF5990D		
CIN of related party	U51900MH2007PTC175711	U51900MH2007PTC175711	U51109MH2007PTC176276	U51109MH2007PTC176276
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations, Purchases	Purchases	-	-
Description of nature of related party relationship	Joint ventures where entity is venturer	Joint ventures where entity is venturer	Joint ventures where entity is venturer	Joint ventures where entity is venturer
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Purchases of goods related party transactions	2.29	1.65		
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0.14	0		
Other related party transactions expense			0	0
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions	0.27			
Amounts receivable related party transactions	195.57	160.92	9.03	9.64

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Joint ventures where entity is venturer [Member]		Key management personnel of entity or parent [Member]	
	Related party 4		Related party 1	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED	SUPREME TRADELINKS PRIVATE LIMITED	PANKAJ MOHAN PAWAR	PANKAJ MOHAN PAWAR
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party			AEAPP7976A	AEAPP7976A
CIN of related party	U51311MH2002PTC272423	U51311MH2002PTC272423		
Description of nature of transactions with related party	-	-	-	Payment
Description of nature of related party relationship	Joint ventures where entity is venturer	Joint ventures where entity is venturer	Key management personnel of entity or parent	Key management personnel of entity or parent
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Other related party transactions expense	0	0	0	2.63
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts receivable related party transactions	3.01	3.05		

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(4)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Key management personnel of entity or parent [Member]			
	Related party 2		Related party 3	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	SUBRAMANIAM VENKATACHALAM	SUBRAMANIAM VENKATACHALAM	ASHWIN AHAMENDRA KHASGIWALA	ASHWIN AHAMENDRA KHASGIWALA
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AEPPS7247J	AEPPS7247J	AABPK2198L	AABPK2198L
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Payment	Payment	Payment	-
Description of nature of related party relationship	Key management personnel of entity or parent	Key management personnel of entity or parent	Key management personnel of entity or parent	Key management personnel of entity or parent
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Other related party transactions expense	2.5	0.57	0.71	0

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(5)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Key management personnel of entity or parent [Member]		Other related parties [Member]	
	Related party 4		Related party 1	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	SRIDHAR KOTHANDARAMAN	SRIDHAR KOTHANDARAMAN	RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LIMITED	RELIANCE INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AKMPK3675M	AKMPK3675M	AAACR5055K	AAACR5055K
CIN of related party			L17110MH1973PLC019786	L17110MH1973PLC019786
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Payment	-	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials, Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations, Purchases, Professional Fees	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials, Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations, Purchases
Description of nature of related party relationship	Key management personnel of entity or parent	Key management personnel of entity or parent	Ultimate Holding company	Ultimate Holding company
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Purchases of goods related party transactions			10,034.13	6,406.04
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions			107.54	78.7
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions			10.45	5.14
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions			0.19	0.01
Other related party transactions expense	0.21	0	0.01	0
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions			85.87	250.1
Amounts receivable related party transactions			21.87	17.36

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(6)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 2		Related party 3	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	BIG TREE ENTERTAINMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	BIG TREE ENTERTAINMENT PRIVATE LIMITED	GAPCO Kenya Limited	GAPCO Kenya Limited
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	KENYA	KENYA
CIN of related party	U99999MH1999PTC120990	U99999MH1999PTC120990		
Description of nature of transactions with related party	-	Revenue From Operations, General Expenses	-	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0.64	0	(A) 0
Other related party transactions expense	0	0.01		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts receivable related party transactions		0.23		

Footnotes

(A) Rs. 41,247

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(7)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 4		Related party 5	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	GAPCO Tanzania Limited	GAPCO Tanzania Limited	GAPCO Uganda Limited	GAPCO Uganda Limited
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	TANZANIA, UNITED REPUBLIC OF	TANZANIA, UNITED REPUBLIC OF	UGANDA	UGANDA
Description of nature of transactions with related party	-	Revenue From Operations	-	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0	0.27	0	0.09

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(8)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 6		Related party 7	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	INDIAWIN SPORTS PRIVATE LIMITED	INDIAWIN SPORTS PRIVATE LIMITED	NETWORK18 MEDIA & INVESTMENTS LIMITED	NETWORK18 MEDIA & INVESTMENTS LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AADCR8195F	AADCR8195F		
CIN of related party	U51109MH2007PTC176254	U51109MH2007PTC176254	L65910MH1996PLC280969	L65910MH1996PLC280969
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	-	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	1.87	0.76	0	0.01
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0.47	0.42		

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(9)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 8		Related party 9	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	PANORAMA TELEVISION PRIVATE LIMITED	PANORAMA TELEVISION PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE AMBIT TRADE PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE AMBIT TRADE PRIVATE LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of related party	U64204MH1996PTC281176	U64204MH1996PTC281176	U01119MH2006PTC162902	U01119MH2006PTC162902
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	-	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0.01	0.88	0	(A) 0

Footnotes

(A) Rs. 13,991

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(10)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 10		Related party 11	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE BRANDS LIMITED	RELIANCE BRANDS LIMITED	RELIANCE COMMERCIAL DEALERS LIMITED	RELIANCE COMMERCIAL DEALERS LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AADCR7395F	AADCR7395F		
CIN of related party	U51900MH2007PLC174470	U51900MH2007PLC174470	U51909MH2006PLC166162	U51909MH2006PLC166162
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Net Loans and Advances Given/ (Returned), Revenue From Operations, Other Income, Purchases, Sale of Project Materials	Revenue From Operations, Purchases, Sale of Project Materials	Revenue From Operations	-
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Purchases of goods related party transactions	4.5	1.86		
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	2.41	1.03	0.08	0
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0.4	(A) 0		
Transfers under finance agreements from entity, related party transactions	0	0		
Transfers under finance agreements to entity, related party transactions	402.32	0		
Other related party transactions income	16.38	0		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions	15.07	19.28		
Amounts receivable related party transactions	3.07	0.28		

Footnotes

(A) Rs. 16,980

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(11)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 12		Related party 13	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE COMMERCIAL LAND & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED	RELIANCE COMMERCIAL LAND & INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED	RELIANCE CORPORATE IT PARK LIMITED	RELIANCE CORPORATE IT PARK LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party			AABCD7169H	AABCD7169H
CIN of related party	U51109MH2008PLC185389	U51109MH2008PLC185389	U74140MH2001PLC131458	U74140MH2001PLC131458
Description of nature of transactions with related party	-	Purchases	Textual information (21) [See below]	Textual information (22) [See below]
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Purchases of goods related party transactions	0	19.26	0	0.47
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions			36.37	842.8
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions			224.13	33.68
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions			0.01	0.36
Other related party transactions expense			(A) 906.96	(B) 700.62
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions			290.91	3.62
Amounts receivable related party transactions			22.12	17.14

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Store Running Expenses	254.19
Building Repairs and Maintenance	65.24
Professional Fees	5.20
Rent including Lease Rentals	332.63
Electricity Expenses	171.88
General Expenses	77.82
Total	906.96

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Store Running Expenses	218.27
Building Repairs and Maintenance	62.17
Rent including Lease Rentals	202.01
Electricity Expenses	153.12
General Expenses	65.05
Total	700.62

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(12)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]				
	Related party [Axis]	Related party 14		Related party 15	
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]					
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]					
Name of related party		RELIANCE EMINENT TRADING & COMMERCIAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE EMINENT TRADING & COMMERCIAL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE GAS PIPELINES LIMITED	RELIANCE GAS PIPELINES LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party		INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party				AAACR1880L	AAACR1880L
CIN of related party		U51100MH2005PTC302793	U51100MH2005PTC302793	U60300MH1991PLC059678	U60300MH1991PLC059678
Description of nature of transactions with related party		-	-	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship		Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]					
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions		(A) 0	0	0.26	0.61
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions		0.02	0		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]					
Amounts receivable related party transactions					0.34

Footnotes

(A) Rs. 15,990

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(13)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 16		Related party 17	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENTS AND HOLDINGS LIMITED	RELIANCE INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENTS AND HOLDINGS LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO DIGITAL SERVICES LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO DIGITAL SERVICES LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party			AAGCR2800L	AAGCR2800L
CIN of related party	U65910MH1986PLC041081	U65910MH1986PLC041081	U72900MH2013PLC239846	U72900MH2013PLC239846
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Sale of Investments, Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0.01	0.05	0	0.33
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	1.05		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts receivable related party transactions				0.33

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(14)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]				
	Related party [Axis]	Related party 18		Related party 19	
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]					
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]					
Name of related party	RELIANCE JIO INFOCOMM LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO INFOCOMM LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO INFRA TEL PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO INFRA TEL PRIVATE LIMITED	
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	
CIN of related party	U72900MH2007PLC234712	U72900MH2007PLC234712	U64200MH2013PTC239845	U64200MH2013PTC239845	
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations, Purchases, General Expenses	Revenue From Operations, Purchases		Revenue From Operations	
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	
Related party transactions [Abstract]					
Purchases of goods related party transactions	23,967.91	1,042.11			
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	756.19	2,396.18	0	0.44	
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0.06	0			
Other related party transactions expense	7.6	0			
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]					
Amounts payable related party transactions	213.57	32.37			
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0.04	0.33	0.45		

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(15)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 20		Related party 21	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE JIO MEDIA LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO MEDIA LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO MESSAGING SERVICES LIMITED	RELIANCE JIO MESSAGING SERVICES LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of related party	U92100MH2013PLC239849	U92100MH2013PLC239849	U32204MH2013PLC239944	U32204MH2013PLC239944
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	3.49	3.4	0.04	0.11
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts receivable related party transactions		7.97		

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(16)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]				
	Related party [Axis]	Related party 22		Related party 23	
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]					
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]					
Name of related party	RELIANCE LIFESTYLE HOLDINGS LIMITED	RELIANCE LIFESTYLE HOLDINGS LIMITED	RELIANCE LIFESTYLE HOLDINGS LIMITED	RELIANCE PAYMENT SOLUTIONS LIMITED	RELIANCE PAYMENT SOLUTIONS LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AADCB1864F	AADCB1864F	AADCB1864F	AADCR7144Q	AADCR7144Q
CIN of related party	U01403MH2007PLC172415	U01403MH2007PLC172415	U01403MH2007PLC172415	U65923MH2007PLC173923	U65923MH2007PLC173923
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations	Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials, Revenue From Operations, Store Running Expenses	Revenue From Operations, Store Running Expenses
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]					
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0.38		0.45	0.6	1.67
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions				7.82	0
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0		0.03		
Other related party transactions expense				5.1	0.1
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]					
Amounts payable related party transactions				-1.17	-3.47
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0.06		0.26	0.27	1.25

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(17)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 24		Related party 25	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE PETROINVESTMENTS LIMITED	RELIANCE PETROINVESTMENTS LIMITED	RELIANCE POLYOLEFINS LIMITED	RELIANCE POLYOLEFINS LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of related party	U72900MH1999PLC121039	U72900MH1999PLC121039	U99999MH1992PLC065847	U99999MH1992PLC065847
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials, Revenue From Operations	Sale of Project Materials	Revenue From Operations	-
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	(A) 0	0	13.93	0
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0.51	0		
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	0.05		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions	0.5			
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0.05			

Footnotes

(A) Rs. 16,000

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(18)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]				
	Related party [Axis]	Related party 26		Related party 27	
		01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]					
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]					
Name of related party	RELIANCE PROGRESSIVE TRADERS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE PROGRESSIVE TRADERS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE PROGRESSIVE TRADERS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE RETAIL INSURANCE BROKING LIMITED	RELIANCE RETAIL INSURANCE BROKING LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party				AADCR4759H	AADCR4759H
CIN of related party	U51100MH2005PTC302792	U51100MH2005PTC302792	U51100MH2005PTC302792	U67200MH2006PLC165651	U67200MH2006PLC165651
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Sale of Project Materials	Sale of Project Materials	Sale of Project Materials	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]					
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions				6.44	7.54
Sales of property and other assets, related party transactions	0.07		0.03		
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]					
Amounts receivable related party transactions	0.08		0.06	0.71	

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(19)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 28		Related party 29	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE SIBUR ELASTOMERS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE SIBUR ELASTOMERS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE SIBUR ELASTOMERS PRIVATE LIMITED	SMSL RELIANCE SIBUR ELASTOMERS PRIVATE LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AAFRC6922C	AAFRC6922C	AALCS0575Q	AALCS0575Q
CIN of related party	U25209MH2012PTC310109	U25209MH2012PTC310109	U74999MH2007PLC167704	U74999MH2007PLC167704
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations, Store Running Expenses, Hire Charges	Revenue From Operations, Store Running Expenses, Hire Charges
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	17.56	0.02	0.3	1.71
Other related party transactions expense			(A) 111.14	(B) 46.51
Outstanding balances for related party transactions [Abstract]				
Amounts payable related party transactions			7.32	7.26
Amounts receivable related party transactions	17.49			0.64

Footnotes

(A)

Particulars	2017-18
Store Running Expenses	110.21
Hire Charges	0.93
Total	111.14

(B)

Particulars	2016-17
Store Running Expenses	42.94
Hire Charges	3.57
Total	46.51

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(20)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 30		Related party 31	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	RELIANCE TRADING LIMITED	RELIANCE TRADING LIMITED	RELIANCE INNOVATIVE BUILDING SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED	RELIANCE INNOVATIVE BUILDING SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AADCR7079N	AADCR7079N		
CIN of related party	U51909MH2006PLC166165	U51909MH2006PLC166165	U52100MH2007PTC174895	U52100MH2007PTC174895
Description of nature of transactions with related party	-	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials	Rent including Lease Rentals	Rent including Lease Rentals
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Purchases of property and other assets, related party transactions	0	7.77		
Other related party transactions expense			1.89	1.9

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(21)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]			
	Related party 32		Related party 33	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]				
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]				
Name of related party	TV18 BROADCAST LIMITED	TV18 BROADCAST LIMITED	TV18 HOME SHOPPING NETWORK LIMITED	TV18 HOME SHOPPING NETWORK LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA	INDIA
Permanent account number of related party	AACCG3666M	AACCG3666M	AACCT4674N	AACCT4674N
CIN of related party	L74300MH2005PLC281753	L74300MH2005PLC281753	U93091MH2006PLC281105	U93091MH2006PLC281105
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	Revenue From Operations	-	Store Running Expenses
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]				
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0.38	0.02		
Other related party transactions expense			0	3.23

Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Table]

..(22)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Categories of related parties [Axis]	Other related parties [Member]	
	Related party 34	
Related party [Axis]	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Abstract]		
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [Line items]		
Name of related party	VIACOM 18 MEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	VIACOM 18 MEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED
Country of incorporation or residence of related party	INDIA	INDIA
CIN of related party	U92100MH1995PTC095508	U92100MH1995PTC095508
Description of nature of transactions with related party	Revenue From Operations	-
Description of nature of related party relationship	Fellow subsidiaries	Fellow subsidiaries
Related party transactions [Abstract]		
Revenue from sale of goods related party transactions	0.24	0

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of related party [TextBlock]	Textual information (23) [See below]	
Whether there are any related party transactions during year	Yes	Yes
Disclosure of transactions between related parties [TextBlock]		
Whether entity applies exemption in Ind AS 24.25	No	No
Whether company is subsidiary company	Yes	Yes
Section under which company is subsidiary	Section 2(87)(ii)	Section 2(87)(ii)

Textual information (21)

Description of nature of transactions with related party

Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations, Store Running Expenses, Building Repairs and Maintenance, Professional Fees, Rent including Lease Rentals, Electricity Expenses, General Expenses, Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials

Textual information (22)

Description of nature of transactions with related party

Sale of Project Materials, Revenue From Operations, Purchases, Store Running Expenses, Building Repairs and Maintenance, Rent including Lease Rentals, Electricity Expenses, General Expenses, Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials

Textual information (23)

Disclosure of related party [Text Block]

Related Party Disclosures

As per Ind AS 24, the disclosures of transactions with the related parties are given below :

(i) List of related parties with whom transactions have taken place and relationship

Sr. No.	Name of the Related Party	Relationship
1	Reliance Industries Limited	} Ultimate holding company
2	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	} Holding company
3	GAPCO Tanzania Limited	} Fellow Subsidiary
4	GAPCO Uganda Limited	}
5	GAPCO Kenya Limited	}
6	Indiawin Sports Private Limited	}
7	Reliance Brands Limited	}
8	Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited	}
9	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	}
10	Reliance Life style Holdings Limited	}
11	Reliance Retail Insurance Broking Limited	}
12	Reliance SMSL Limited	}
13	Reliance Petroinvestments Limited	}
14	Reliance Payment Solutions Limited	}
15	Reliance Sibur Elastomers Private Limited	}
16	Reliance Progressive Traders Private Limited	}
17	Reliance Jio Digital Services Private Limited	}
18	Reliance Trading Limited*	}
19	Reliance Jio Media Limited	}
20	Reliance Gas Pipelines Limited	}
21	Big Tree Entertainment Private Limited	}
22	Tv 18 Broadcast Limited	}
23	Reliance Industrial Investments and Holdings Limited	}
24	Network 18 Media & Investments Limited	}
25	Tv18 Home Shopping Network Limited	}
26	Reliance Jio Messaging Services Private Limited	}

27	Reliance Eminent Trading & Commercial Private Limited	}	
28	Reliance Commercial Trading Private Limited	}	
29	Reliance Prolific Commercial Private Limited	}	
30	Reliance Prolific Traders Private Limited	}	
31	Reliance Innovative Building Solutions Private Limited	}	
32	Reliance Jio Infratel Private Limited	}	
33	Reliance Polyolefins Limited	}	
34	Viacom 18 Media Pvt. Ltd.	}	
35	Reliance Commercial Dealers Limited	}	
36	Reliance Ambit Trade Private Limited	}	
37	Panorama Television Private Limited	}	
38	Reliance Commercial Land & Infrastructure Limited	}	
39	Reliance-Grand Vision India Supply Private Limited	}	Joint Ventures
40	Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited	}	
41	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited	}	
42	Supreme Tradelinks Private Limited (wholly owned subsidiary of Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited)	}	
43	Shri Pankaj Pawar (Upto 28.11.2016)	}	Key Managerial Personnel
44	Shri V Subramaniam (From 07.12.2016)	}	
45	Shri Ashwin Khasgiwala (From 07-12-2016)	}	
46	Shri K Sridhar (From 07-12-2016)	}	

* The above entities includes related parties where the relationship existed for the part of the year.

(ii) Transactions during the year with related parties (excluding reimbursements):

							Rs. crore
Sr. No.	Nature of Transactions	Ultimate Holding Company	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Joint Ventures	Key Managerial Personnel	Total
1	Additional Investment in Share Capital	-	999.99	-	-	-	999.99
		-	-	-	-	-	-
2	Net Unsecured Loan Taken/ (Repaid)	-	(7.00)	-	-	-	(7.00)
		-	(352.02)	-	-	-	(352.02)
3	Net Loans and Advances Given/ (Returned)	-	-	402.32	-	-	402.32
		-	-	-	-	-	-

4	Purchase/ Subscription of investments	-	-	-	2.50	-	2.50
		-	-	-	2.50	-	2.50
5	Sale of Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	1.05	-	-	1.05
6	Issue/ (Repayment) of Debentures	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	255.00	-	-	-	255.00
7	Net Deposits taken/ (returned)	-	-	-	(0.02)	-	(0.02)
		-	-	-	0.02	-	0.02
8	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials	10.45	-	232.46	-	-	242.91
		5.14	-	41.45	-	-	46.59
9	Sale of Project Materials	0.19	-	0.56	-	-	0.75
		0.01	-	0.47	-	-	0.48
10	Revenue From Operations	107.54	1.06	840.56	2.38	-	951.54
		78.70	-	3,259.01	2.48	-	3,340.19
11	Other Income	-	-	16.38	-	-	16.38
		-	-	-	-	-	-
12	Purchases	10,034.13	-	23,972.41	2.29	-	34,008.83
		6,406.04	-	1,063.70	1.65	-	7,471.39
13	Expenditure						
a)	Interest Cost	-	0.56	-	-	-	0.56
		-	13.04	-	-	-	13.04
b)	Store Running Expenses	-	-	369.50	-	-	369.50
		-	-	261.31	-	-	261.31
c)	Brokerage and Commission	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	-	3.23	-	-	3.23
d)	Building Repairs and Maintenance	-	-	65.24	-	-	65.24
		-	-	62.17	-	-	62.17
e)	Professional Fees	0.01	9.31	5.20	-	-	14.52
		-	16.07	-	-	-	16.07
f)	Hire Charges	-	-	0.93	-	-	0.93
		-	-	3.57	-	-	3.57
g)	Rent including Lease Rentals	-	-	334.52	-	-	334.52

		-	-	203.91	-	-	203.91
h)	Electricity Expenses	-	-	171.88	-	-	171.88
		-	-	153.12	-	-	153.12
i)	General Expenses	-	-	85.42	-	-	85.42
		-	-	65.06	-	-	65.06
j)	Payment to Key Managerial Personnel	-	-	-	-	3.42	3.42
		-	-	-	-	3.20	3.20
							Rs. crore
	Balance as at 31st March, 2018	Ultimate Holding Company	Holding Company	Fellow Subsidiaries	Joint Ventures	Key Managerial Personnel	Total
14	Share Capital	-	4,987.03	-	-	-	4,987.03
		-	4,987.03	-	-	-	4,987.03
15	Preference Share Capital #	-	999.99	-	-	-	999.99
		-	-	-	-	-	-
16	Borrowings - Current	-	-	-	-	-	-
		-	7.00	-	-	-	7.00
17	Deposits Taken	-	-	-	0.19	-	0.19
		-	-	-	0.20	-	0.20
18	Debentures	-	330.00	-	-	-	330.00
		-	330.00	-	-	-	330.00
19	Investment - Non-Current	-	-	-	249.94	-	249.94
		-	-	-	221.03	-	221.03
20	Loans - Non-Current	-	-	402.32	-	-	402.32
		-	-	-	-	-	-
21	Trade Receivables	21.87	0.97	42.32	1.63	-	66.79
		17.36	-	29.25	0.07	-	46.68
22	Trade Payables	85.87	-	513.25	0.27	-	599.39
		250.10	-	40.92	-	-	294.49
23	Other Current Assets	-	-	2.49	-	-	2.49
		-	-	-	-	-	-
24	Financial Guarantees	-	-	12.95	-	-	12.95
		-	-	18.14	-	-	18.14

Note: Figures in italics represents previous year's amount.

Including Securities Premium.

(iii) Disclosure in respect of major related party transactions during the year:

				Rs. crore
Sr. No.	Particulars	Relationship	2017-18	2016-17
1	Additional Investment in Share Capital			
	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Holding Company	999.99	0.00
2	Net Unsecured Loan Taken/ (Repaid)			
	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Holding Company	(7.00)	(352.02)
3	Net Loans and Advances Given/ (Returned)			
	Reliance Brands Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	402.32	-
4	Purchase/ subscription of investments			
	Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited	Joint Venture	2.50	2.50
5	Sale of Investments			
	Reliance Industrial Investments and Holdings Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	1.05
6	Issue of Debentures			
	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Holding Company	-	255.00
7	Net Deposits taken/ (returned)			
	Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited	Joint Venture	(0.02)	0.02
8	Purchase of Property Plant & Equipment/ Project Materials			
	Reliance Industries Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	10.45	5.14
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	224.13	33.68
	Reliance Petroinvestments Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.51	-
	Reliance Payment Solutions Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	7.82	-
	Reliance Trading Limited (Amalgamated with Reliance Industrial Investments And Holdings Limited w.e.f. 01.04.2017)	Fellow Subsidiary	-	7.77
9	Sale of Project Materials			
	Reliance Industries Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	0.19	0.01
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.01	0.36
	Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.06	-
	Reliance Life style Holdings Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.03
	Reliance Brands Limited (previous year Rs. 16 980)	Fellow Subsidiary	0.40	0.00
	Reliance Progressive Traders Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.07	0.03

	Reliance Petroinvestments Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.05
	Reliance Eminent Trading & Commercial Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.02	-
10	Revenue From Operations			
	Reliance Industries Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	107.54	78.70
	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Holding Company	1.06	-
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	36.37	842.80
	Reliance Jio Digital Services Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.33
	Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	756.19	2,396.18
	Reliance Jio Media Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	3.49	3.40
	Reliance Progressive Traders Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	-
	Indiawin Sports Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	1.87	0.76
	Reliance Retail Insurance Broking Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	6.44	7.54
	Reliance Payment Solutions Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.60	1.67
	Reliance Sibur Elastomers Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	17.56	0.02
	Reliance Industrial Investments and Holdings Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.01	0.05
	Reliance SMSL Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.30	1.71
	GAPCO Tanzania Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.27
	GAPCO Uganda Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.09
	GAPCO Kenya Limited (previous year Rs. 41 247)	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.00
	Reliance Brands Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	2.41	1.03
	Reliance Life style Holdings Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.38	0.45
	Reliance Gas Pipelines Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.26	0.61
	Big Tree Entertainment Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.64
	Tv 18 Broadcast Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.38	0.02
	Reliance Jio Messaging Ser. Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.04	0.11
	Reliance Jio Infratel Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.44
	Reliance Ambit Trade Private Limited (Previous year Rs. 13 991)	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.00
	Reliance Eminent Trading & Commercial Private Limited (Rs. 15 990)	Fellow Subsidiary	-	-
	Reliance Petroinvestments Limited (Rs. 16 000)	Fellow Subsidiary	-	-
	Panorama Television Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.01	0.88
	Reliance Polyolefins Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	13.93	-
	Viacom 18 Media Pvt. Ltd.	Fellow Subsidiary	0.24	-
	Reliance Commercial Dealers Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.08	-
	Network 18 Media & Investments Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.01

	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited	Joint Venture	0.14	-
	Reliance-Vision Express Private Limited	Joint Venture	2.24	2.48
11	Other Income			
	Reliance Brands Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	16.38	-
Sr. No.	Particulars	Relationship	2017-18	2016-17
12	Purchases			
	Reliance Industries Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	10,034.13	6,406.04
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.47
	Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	23,967.91	1,042.11
	Reliance Commercial Land & Infrastructure Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	19.26
	Reliance Brands Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	4.50	1.86
	Marks and Spencer Reliance India Private Limited	Joint Venture	2.29	1.65
13	Expenditure			
a)	Interest Cost			
	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Holding Company	0.56	13.04
b)	Store Running Expenses			
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	254.19	218.27
	Reliance SMSL Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	110.21	42.94
	Reliance Payment Solutions Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	5.10	0.10
c)	Store Running Expenses			
	Tv18 Home Shopping Network Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	3.23
d)	Building Repairs and Maintenance			
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	65.24	62.17
e)	Professional Fees			
	Reliance Industries Limited	Ultimate Holding Company	0.01	-
	Reliance Retail Ventures Limited	Holding Company	9.32	16.07
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	5.20	-
f)	Hire Charges			
	Reliance SMSL Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	0.93	3.57
g)	Rent including Lease Rentals			
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	332.63	202.01
	Reliance Innovative Building Solutions Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	1.89	1.90
h)	Electricity Expenses			
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	171.88	153.12

i)	General Expenses			
	Reliance Jio Infocomm Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	7.60	-
	Reliance Corporate IT Park Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	77.82	65.05
	Big Tree Entertainment Private Limited	Fellow Subsidiary	-	0.01
j)	Payment to Key Managerial Personnel			
	Shri Pankaj Pawar	Key Managerial Personnel	-	2.63
	Shri V Subramaniam	Key Managerial Personnel	2.50	0.57
	Shri Ashwin Khasgiwala	Key Managerial Personnel	0.71	-
	Shri K Sridhar	Key Managerial Personnel	0.21	-

1. Compensation of Key management personnel

			Rs. crore
		2017-18	2016-17
i	Short-term benefits	3.27	3.55
ii	Post employment benefits	0.15	0.11
	Total	3.42	3.66

[611700] Notes - Other provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Table]

..(1)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of contingent liabilities [Axis]	Contingent liabilities [Member]		Other contingent liabilities [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Abstract]				
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Line items]				
Description of nature of obligation, contingent liabilities	-	-	-	-
Estimated financial effect of contingent liabilities	1,431.24	4,113.98	1,431.24	4,113.98
Description of other contingent liabilities others	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts		

Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Table]

..(2)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of contingent liabilities [Axis]	Guarantee given for letter of credit [Member]		Other guarantees given [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Abstract]				
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Line items]				
Description of nature of obligation, contingent liabilities	Outstanding guarantees furnished to banks including in respect of letters of credit	Outstanding guarantees furnished to banks including in respect of letters of credit	Guarantees to banks against credit facilities extended to third parties	Guarantees to banks against credit facilities extended to third parties
Estimated financial effect of contingent liabilities	1,327.33	4,007.08	12.95	18.14

Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Table]

..(3)

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

Classes of contingent liabilities [Axis]	Other contingent liabilities, others [Member]	
	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Abstract]		
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [Line items]		
Description of nature of obligation, contingent liabilities	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts
Estimated financial effect of contingent liabilities	(A) 90.96	(B) 88.76

Footnotes

(A) The above disputed liabilities are not expected to have any material effect on the financial position of the Company.

(B) The above disputed liabilities are not expected to have any material effect on the financial position of the Company.

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of other provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets [TextBlock]	Textual information (24) [See below]	
Disclosure of contingent liabilities [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any contingent liabilities	Yes	Yes
Description of other contingent liabilities others	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts

Textual information (24)

Disclosure of other provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets [Text Block]

Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

		As at 31st March, 2018	As at 31st March, 2017
(A)	Contingent liabilities		
(i)	Outstanding guarantees furnished to banks including in respect of letters of credit		
(a)	In respect of Joint Ventures	-	-
(b)	In respect of others	1,327.33	4,007.08
(ii)	Guarantees to banks against credit facilities extended to third parties		
(a)	In respect of Joint Ventures	-	-
(b)	In respect of others	12.95	18.14
(iii)	Claim against the company/ disputed liabilities not acknowledged as debts *		
(a)	In respect of Joint Ventures	-	-
(b)	In respect of others	90.96	88.76
(B)	Commitments		
(i)	Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital accounts and not provided for		
(a)	In respect of Joint Ventures	-	-
(b)	In respect of Others	172.18	102.32

* The above disputed liabilities are not expected to have any material effect on the financial position of the Company.

[610500] Notes - Events after reporting period

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of events after reporting period [TextBlock]		
Disclosure of non-adjusting events after reporting period [TextBlock]		
Whether there are non adjusting events after reporting period	No	No

[612500] Notes - Share-based payment arrangements

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of share-based payment arrangements [TextBlock]		
Whether there are any share based payment arrangement	No	No

[613000] Notes - Earnings per share

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of earnings per share [TextBlock]	Textual information (25) [See below]	
Basic earnings per share [Abstract]		
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84
Total basic earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 2.5	[INR/shares] 0.84
Diluted earnings per share [Abstract]		
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84
Total diluted earnings (loss) per share	[INR/shares] 2.45	[INR/shares] 0.84
Profit (loss), attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity [Abstract]		
Profit (loss), attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity	1,330.82	449.46
Profit (loss), attributable to ordinary equity holders of parent entity including dilutive effects	1,330.82	449.46
Weighted average shares and adjusted weighted average shares [Abstract]		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	[shares] 531,95,41,650	[shares] 531,95,41,650
Dilutive effect of share options on number of ordinary shares	[shares] 11,50,68,493	[shares] 2,84,967

Textual information (25)

Disclosure of earnings per share [Text Block]

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

	2017-18	2016-17
Face Value per Equity Share (Rs.)	10.00	10.00
Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.) *	2.50	0.84
Net Profit (after adjusting Minority Interest) as per Profit and Loss Statement attributable to Equity Shareholders (Rs. crore)	1,330.82	449.46
Weighted average number of equity shares used as denominator for calculating EPS	5,319,541,650	5,319,541,650
Diluted Earnings per Share (Rs.) *	2.45	0.84
Net Profit (after adjusting Minority Interest) as per Profit and Loss Statement attributable to Equity Shareholders (Rs. crore)	1,330.82	449.46
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares used as denominator for calculating Diluted EPS	5,434,610,143	5,319,826,617
Reconciliation of weighted average number of shares outstanding		
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares used as denominator for calculating Basic EPS	5,319,541,650	5,319,541,650
Total Weighted Average Potential Equity Shares	115,068,493	284,967
Weighted Average number of Equity Shares used as denominator for calculating Diluted EPS	5,434,610,143	5,319,826,617

[610900] Notes - First time adoption

Unless otherwise specified, all monetary values are in Crores of INR

	01/04/2017 to 31/03/2018	01/04/2016 to 31/03/2017
Disclosure of first-time adoption [TextBlock]		
Whether company has adopted Ind AS first time	No	Yes
Disclosure of reconciliation of equity from previous GAAP to Ind AS [TextBlock]		
Equity as per Indian GAAP	0	0
Equity as per Ind AS	0	0
Disclosure of reconciliation of comprehensive income from previous GAAP to Ind AS [TextBlock]		
Comprehensive income as per Indian GAAP	0	0
Comprehensive income as per Ind AS	0	0
Disclosure of reconciliation of profit (loss) for the period from previous GAAP to Ind AS [TextBlock]		
Profit (loss) for the period as per Indian GAAP	0	0
Profit (loss) for the period as per Ind AS	0	0